From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Sent: Wednesday, January 05, 2011 7:46 AM
To: mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org

Please call me when you get a chance [jilizle]

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Wednesday, January 05, 2011 3:20 PM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: From Chaplain Cavens...

Attachments: In solidarity with the other chaplains.docx

Thank you for your call today! We continue to pray for our Governor as well as his staff.

Here is another email | received today. Chaplain Cavens is the Wing Chaplain for the 176th. | have been filling this role
over the last 6 months as he has been at Dover.

If I can be of any further help, please do not hesitate to call.
Blessings,
Chaplain Matt Friese

e
644-2234 work
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CHAPLAIN LIEUTENANT COLONEL RICK CAVENS
7251 Christopher Circle

Anchoraie| Alaska 99507

6 January 2011

The Honorable Sean Parnell
Governor of Alaska

P.O. Box 110001

Juneau, AK 99811-0001

Dear Governor Parnell,

I want to add my voice to the other three Alaska National Guard chaplains who have voiced concerns
about the emotional and spiritual atmosphere within the Air and Army National Guard organizations. I
have just recently returned from a six month deployment and in my two days of in-processing have
noticed an intense pall of despair within the 176 Wing that was not there when I left. My in-processing
which should have taken a single day has now grown into three days because people want to talk to me
about their fears. It is not the crash of the C-17 that has broken the professional and upbeat mood of my
Guardsmen it is the looming change of command and how the upper levels of leadership once again cut
hope and spirit by manipulation and passive aggressive behavior.

Personnel AS 39.25.080(b)

Of deeper concern is that Clear AFS was used as a place to store officers of sexual infidelity. A
who had a command at the 168 Refueling Wing had a girlfriend even though he
was married. He was removed and placed at Clear AFS so he could get his retirement pay as a lieutenant
colonel. Heredeveloped another open relationship with a woman not his wife.

would sleep while on duty and set a poor example as an officer. Yet, Lieutenant Colonel Saxe could not
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get Colonel Wenke to remove In another situation it came up that Chaplain Lieutenant Colonel
while in uniform would get drunk and make advances on enlisted women. Colonel Wenke
would not remove him and only did so by the efforts of the Air TAG. While Chaplain [EzZ%8 waited for
his retirement Colonel Wenke placed him at Clear AFS because he had no ministry. Chaplain [R=/ZZVg
own denomination would not place him in a congregation. During this revelation Chaplain Koch and I
were bullied by Colonel Wenke.

I also find it abhorrent that now Colonel Wenke’s wife has been placed at the 176 Wing as the vice
commander. Colonel Wendy Wenke immediately has gone on the attack against officers in the Wing.
This creates a poor image and brings about a culture of mistrust and fear.

Please use your office as Governor to bring health back to the Alaska National Guard.

Ch Lt Col Rick Cavens
Wing Chaplain, 1776 WG AKANG
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2011 9:04 AM
To: Mason, Janice L (GOV)

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Another package...

Good Morning,
Last Friday one of our commanders mailed a package to you. | think everything is going to Mr. Nizich. Please let me

know if you received it.

Blessings
Chaplain Matt Friese
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From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2011 10:12 AM
To: Matt Friese

Subject: RE: Another package...

| have not

Mike Nizich

Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2011 9:04 AM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV)

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Another package...

Good Morning,
Last Friday one of our commanders mailed a package to you. | think everything is going to Mr. Nizich. Please let me
know if you received it.

Blessings
Chaplain Matt Friese
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2011 10:17 AM
To: Mason, Janice L (GOV)

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: RE: Another package...

Thanks, | will check on it.
Matt

Matt Friese
Development Director
mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org

Direct: (907) 644-2234 Cel!: |||  NEEGEGNG

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail St.
Anchorage, AK 99516

www.gracechristianalaska.org

To educate leaders who have a passion for Jesus Christ through the integration of faith and learning.

From: Mason, Janice L (GOV) [mailto:janice.mason@alaska.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2011 10:13 AM

To: Matt Friese

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: RE: Another package...

Matt — We have not seen the package here in the JNU office as of today, Wed., 01.19.11.

Janice Mason
Executive Scheduler
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, Alaska 99811
PHONE: 907.465.3500
FAX: 907.465.3889

janice.mason@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

Follow the Governor on Facebook

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@qgracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2011 9:04 AM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV)

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Another package...

Good Morning,
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Last Friday one of our commanders mailed a package to you. | think everything is going to Mr. Nizich. Please let me
know if you received it.

Blessings
Chaplain Matt Friese

Document ID: 0.7.798.15257 Page 2 of 2 OGNG-000008



From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2011 10:21 AM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV)

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: It should be making its way to you...

Attachments: image001.gif; image002.gif; image010.gif; image018.gif; image019.png; image020.png;

image021.png; image022.png; image023.png; image024.png; image025.png;
image026.png; image027.png; image028.png; image029.png; image030.png;
image031.png; image032.png

Search Results

Label/Receipt Number: 0310 2010 0001 9435 0788
Expected Delivery Date: January 18, 2011

Class: Priority Mail® - Track & Confirm
Service(s): Delivery Confirmation
Status: Delivered Enter Label/Receipt Number.

Your item was delivered at 7:09 am on January 19, 2011 in JUNEAU,
AK 99811.

Detailed Results:

= Delivered, January 19, 2011, 7:09 am, JUNEAU, AK 99811
= Arrival at Unit, January 19, 2011, 5:33 am, JUNEAU, AK 99803
* Acceptance, January 15, 2011, 12:31 pm, ANCHORAGE, AK 99515

Thanks
Matt

Matt Friese
Development Director
mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org

Direct: (907) 644-2234 Cell: || IEIIR

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail St.
Anchorage, AK 99516

www.gracechristianalaska.org

To educate leaders who have a passion for Jesus Christ through the integration of faith and learning.
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Tuesday, January 25, 2011 5:07 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Mason, Janice L (GOV)
Subject: Request you forward the attached

Attachments: Governor Parnell Update Letter January 2011.doc

| have been asked to forward this to you.

Thanks for your concern,
Chaplain Matt Friese

Matt Friese
Development Director
mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org

Direct: (907) 644-2234 Cel!: ||| G0

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail St.
Anchorage, AK 99516

www.gracechristianalaska.org

To educate leaders who have a passion for Jesus Christ through the integration of faith and learning.

From: [mailto BOI | On Behalf Of Bob Doehl
Sent: Tuesday, January 25, 2011 7:43 AM

To: Matt Friese

Subject: Request you forward the attached

I fear that senior leadership is retaliating to Governor Parnell's queries by further retaliation.
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Robert A. K. Doehl
2024 Esquire Drive
Anchorage, AK 99517-1345

I
I
January 25, 2011

Governor Sean Parnell
Office of the Governor
Post Office Box 110001
Juneau, AK 99811-0001

Reference: Retaliation in Alaska National Guard
Dear Governor Parnell,

Thank you for your ongoing concern about senior leadership ethics and morals in the
Alaska National Guard. The Alaska National Guard’s members play a crucial role in responding
to both federal and state missions. They will only be effective however if their leaders are both
focusing on readiness for these missions and acting in such a way to instill full trust and
confidence in them by members of both the Alaska National Guard and the general public.

Unfortunately, two actions very recently by Major General Katkus and Brigadier General
McManus are creating the perception that they are responding to queries your office has made by
retaliating against those they suspect to have provided you information. The two individuals
were officers of the Board of the Alaska National Guard Officers Association when it ranked
TAG applicants and did not rank Brigadier General McManus as highly qualified; it appears that
Alaska National Guard senior leadership has decided that ANGOA is behind “the letter writing
campaign to Governor Parnell” that they have complained about to both the Alaska Army
National Guard and 168™ Air Refueling Wing colonels. It appears that the two individuals,
whom I believe have not provided information for your queries, have been found guilty by
previous association with a group who spoke in candor to you for the welfare of the Alaska
National Guard.
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Yesterday, General Katkus instructed Brigadier General Banez to tell Colonel Mike
Bridges that he had changed his mind over the weekend and that COL Bridges would not move
into the Alaska Army National Guard Chief of Staff (COS) position next month as previously
announced. He provided no explanation other than that he has changed his mind. Note:
although both positions are militarily “colonel” positions, the Chief of Staff position is a higher
federal pay grade, GS-15 vs. GS-14, for the weekday duties performed by the incumbent. The
financial impact on COL Bridges and his family could be tens of thousands of dollars per year.
Instead, General Katkus has decided to place COL Cathy Jorgenson in the COS position. COL
Jorgenson has not commanded a unit in rural Alaska like COL Bridges did when he voluntarily
moved to Nome for three years to command a battalion. COL Jorgenson has not deployed like
most of the Alaska Army National Guard has and COL Bridges did when he worked in Iraq for a
year assisting the Iraqis with nation building. In short, two of the best publicized career
enhancers do not support this eleventh hour change. The appearance is that some other animus is
driving General Katkus. Frankly, the most apparent motivator is frustration with the information
provided to you and Mike Nizich’s recent queries about the Alaska National Guard, which
General Katkus has described as frustrating.

Neither of these personnel actions have been publicized beyond the affected individuals
and a few involved in the personnel processes. In order to avoid further retaliation against them,
I respectfully request that any queries into their circumstances be done in a manner as to not
make it appear that they provided this information to you. Please feel free to call me if you have
any questions. Thank you again for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

//SIGNED//

Robert A. K. Doehl
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2011 3:46 PM
To: Mason, Janice L (GOV)

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Fax...

Hello,

I am sending a fax from one of our commanders.
Thanks for your help and interest,

Chaplain Matt Friese
BOI
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Friday, February 04, 2011 8:51 AM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: RE: Following up...

Good Morning,
In regard to the targeting, let me send you a letter outlining some of the thoughts expressed.

Please understand, | totally believe in the leadership of Governor Parnell, or | would have never contacted him in the
first place. Because of everything that has happened to this point, there is a natural “uncertainty” that the concerns
raised will go further than an expression and then a later retaliation. From your prior experience, | am sure you can
empathize. The individuals who have been talking to me are uncertain change will take place. All hope it will because
they love this organization they have given so much to and none are pushing for themselves to be elevated through this
process. | have assured them that the process takes time; there are many state concerns being addressed; and our
civilian leadership are people of integrity.

Again, | will work for unity and strength in the Alaska National Guard. | believe in peacemaking and reconciliation
through honest communication. | personally have not one thing against any of the leadership in question nor have their
decisions impacted me directly. If | can be of help, | am available to you.

Sincerely,
Chaplain Matt Friese
BOI

From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV) [mailto:mike.nizich@alaska.gov]
Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2011 12:58 PM

To: Matt Friese

Subject: RE: Following up...

Target in what way?
I think folks may be speculating that things will be implemented at a later date.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@qgracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2011 11:17 AM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Following up...
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Good Morning,
I know you have so many things on your plate, so | will be brief.

| am following up on the phone message | left for you yesterday. | have received information on an |G complaint that
will come out in the next week. It has been in the works for over 2 years and if it goes the direction | think, it will have a
significant impact on the senior leadership of the Alaska National Guard. Perhaps you already know, but if you don’t, it
would not be beneficial to be behind the curve on this.

Two questions | am having from commanders:

1. Isthe information provided helpful, or do you have everything you need at this point? | absolutely realize this is
one slice of a very large pie. For many, they have put themselves out there and feel vulnerable. Perhaps this is
the time to keep quiet and stay out of the line of fire. What is being trickled down is that individuals are being
targeted as a result of information provided. Please let me know if | have provided everything you need at this
point, and | will discontinue.

2. Leadership is hearing everything is put on hold temporarily only to be implemented as planned later. Is that the
case or can we anticipate real change to take place?

Although | can only imagine the amount of pressure you face with state concerns, | see the Alaska National Guard as one
of high exposure. | have been really surprised at the high level of leadership who have taken a very intentional interest
in what is happening. They have sought me out as | have done my normal ministry as a chaplain. | am thrilled to serve
as a person of privileged communication, advocate, and advisor. When given the opportunity, | will speak the truth to
individuals in any position and in every situation if it is helpful to them. | have nothing personally to gain through any of
this and a lot to lose. | only want to see health and strength within the Alaska National Guard as | support my
leadership.

Thanks for your help and leadership,
Chaplain Matt Friese
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Friday, February 04, 2011 8:52 AM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: FW: Request you forward the attached
Attachments: Governor Parnell Update Letter January 2011.doc

Col Doehl has the pulse and is able to fully articulate the concerns beyond this letter.

Matt Friese
Development Director
mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org

Direct: (907) 644-2234 Cell: || IEIR

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail St.
Anchorage, AK 99516

www.gracechristianalaska.org

To educate leaders who have a passion for Jesus Christ through the integration of faith and learning.

From: NN (=it SO~ Behalf Of Bob Doehl

Sent: Tuesday, January 25, 2011 7:43 AM
To: Matt Friese
Subject: Request you forward the attached

I fear that senior leadership is retaliating to Governor Parnell's queries by further retaliation.
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Robert A. K. Doehl
2024 Esquire Drive
Anchorage, AK 99517-1345

BOI
January 25, 2011

Governor Sean Parnell
Office of the Governor
Post Office Box 110001
Juneau, AK 99811-0001

Reference: Retaliation in Alaska National Guard
Dear Governor Parnell,

Thank you for your ongoing concern about senior leadership ethics and morals in the
Alaska National Guard. The Alaska National Guard’s members play a crucial role in responding
to both federal and state missions. They will only be effective however if their leaders are both
focusing on readiness for these missions and acting in such a way to instill full trust and
confidence in them by members of both the Alaska National Guard and the general public.

Unfortunately, two actions very recently by Major General Katkus and Brigadier General
McManus are creating the perception that they are responding to queries your office has made by
retaliating against those they suspect to have provided you information. The two individuals
were officers of the Board of the Alaska National Guard Officers Association when it ranked
TAG applicants and did not rank Brigadier General McManus as highly qualified; it appears that
Alaska National Guard senior leadership has decided that ANGOA is behind “the letter writing
campaign to Governor Parnell” that they have complained about to both the Alaska Army
National Guard and 168™ Air Refueling Wing colonels. It appears that the two individuals,
whom I believe have not provided information for your queries, have been found guilty by
previous association with a group who spoke in candor to you for the welfare of the Alaska
National Guard.
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Yesterday, General Katkus instructed Brigadier General Banez to tell Colonel Mike
Bridges that he had changed his mind over the weekend and that COL Bridges would not move
into the Alaska Army National Guard Chief of Staff (COS) position next month as previously
announced. He provided no explanation other than that he has changed his mind. Note:
although both positions are militarily “colonel” positions, the Chief of Staff position is a higher
federal pay grade, GS-15 vs. GS-14, for the weekday duties performed by the incumbent. The
financial impact on COL Bridges and his family could be tens of thousands of dollars per year.
Instead, General Katkus has decided to place COL Cathy Jorgenson in the COS position. COL
Jorgenson has not commanded a unit in rural Alaska like COL Bridges did when he voluntarily
moved to Nome for three years to command a battalion. COL Jorgenson has not deployed like
most of the Alaska Army National Guard has and COL Bridges did when he worked in Iraq for a
year assisting the Iraqis with nation building. In short, two of the best publicized career
enhancers do not support this eleventh hour change. The appearance is that some other animus is
driving General Katkus. Frankly, the most apparent motivator is frustration with the information
provided to you and Mike Nizich’s recent queries about the Alaska National Guard, which
General Katkus has described as frustrating.

Neither of these personnel actions have been publicized beyond the affected individuals
and a few involved in the personnel processes. In order to avoid further retaliation against them,
I respectfully request that any queries into their circumstances be done in a manner as to not
make it appear that they provided this information to you. Please feel free to call me if you have
any questions. Thank you again for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

//SIGNED//

Robert A. K. Doehl
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Friday, February 04, 2011 3:42 PM
To: Mason, Janice L (GOV)

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: RE: Following up...

Thanks so much for the note back!

No call back needed. | do not want to be an irritant to you all. | can only imagine how much you have on your plate. |
will continue to seek to resolve issues at the immediate and lowest levels. Since the C-17 crash, | have been spending far
more time involved with the Guard in addition to my full time job, wife, and 6 kids. Because of this extra time with the
Guard, | have been drawn into an area | had no idea existed before. As | understood the situation, there was no way to
deal with this other than raise it to the top. If | can be of further help, please let me know.

Thank you for serving our whole state in your capacity!
Matt

Matt Friese
Development Director
mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org

Direct: (907) 644-2234 Cell: ||| | R

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail St.
Anchorage, AK 99516

www.gracechristianalaska.org

To educate leaders who have a passion for Jesus Christ through the integration of faith and learning.

From: Mason, Janice L (GOV) [mailto:janice.mason@alaska.gov]
Sent: Friday, February 04, 2011 1:51 PM

To: Matt Friese

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: RE: Following up...

Matt,

| apologize that | missed your call yesterday, Thurs., 02.03.11. | have received an additional fax from you and then this
email. Please let me know if would like a call back in this regards.

Janice Mason
Executive Scheduler
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, Alaska 99811
PHONE: 907.465.3500
FAX: 907.465.3889

janice.mason@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us
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Follow the Governor on Facebook

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2011 11:17 AM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Following up...

Good Morning,
| know you have so many things on your plate, so | will be brief.

| am following up on the phone message | left for you yesterday. | have received information on an |G complaint that
will come out in the next week. It has been in the works for over 2 years and if it goes the direction | think, it will have a
significant impact on the senior leadership of the Alaska National Guard. Perhaps you already know, but if you don’t, it
would not be beneficial to be behind the curve on this.

Two questions | am having from commanders:

1. Isthe information provided helpful, or do you have everything you need at this point? | absolutely realize this is
one slice of a very large pie. For many, they have put themselves out there and feel vulnerable. Perhaps this is
the time to keep quiet and stay out of the line of fire. What is being trickled down is that individuals are being
targeted as a result of information provided. Please let me know if | have provided everything you need at this
point, and | will discontinue.

2. Leadership is hearing everything is put on hold temporarily only to be implemented as planned later. Is that the
case or can we anticipate real change to take place?

Although | can only imagine the amount of pressure you face with state concerns, | see the Alaska National Guard as one
of high exposure. | have been really surprised at the high level of leadership who have taken a very intentional interest
in what is happening. They have sought me out as | have done my normal ministry as a chaplain. | am thrilled to serve
as a person of privileged communication, advocate, and advisor. When given the opportunity, | will speak the truth to
individuals in any position and in every situation if it is helpful to them. | have nothing personally to gain through any of
this and a lot to lose. | only want to see health and strength within the Alaska National Guard as | support my
leadership.

Thanks for your help and leadership,
Chaplain Matt Friese
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From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Friday, February 04, 2011 4:18 PM
To: Matt Friese; Mason, Janice L (GOV)
Subject: RE: Following up...

All | can say is thanks for bringing some clarity to the situation and that we are on it.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Friday, February 04, 2011 3:42 PM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV)

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: RE: Following up...

Thanks so much for the note back!

No call back needed. | do not want to be an irritant to you all. | can only imagine how much you have on your plate. |
will continue to seek to resolve issues at the immediate and lowest levels. Since the C-17 crash, | have been spending far
more time involved with the Guard in addition to my full time job, wife, and 6 kids. Because of this extra time with the
Guard, | have been drawn into an area | had no idea existed before. As | understood the situation, there was no way to
deal with this other than raise it to the top. If | can be of further help, please let me know.

Thank you for serving our whole state in your capacity!
Matt

Matt Friese
Development Director

mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org
Direct: (907) 644-2234 Cell: (| EEGEGzG

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail St.
Anchorage, AK 99516

www.gracechristianalaska.org

To educate leaders who have a passion for Jesus Christ through the integration of faith and learning.

From: Mason, Janice L (GOV) [mailto:janice.mason@alaska.gov]
Sent: Friday, February 04, 2011 1:51 PM
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To: Matt Friese
Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: RE: Following up...

Matt,

| apologize that | missed your call yesterday, Thurs., 02.03.11. | have received an additional fax from you and then this
email. Please let me know if would like a call back in this regards.

Janice Mason
Executive Scheduler
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, Alaska 99811
PHONE: 907.465.3500
FAX: 907.465.3889

janice.mason@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

Follow the Governor on Facebook

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@qgracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Thursday, February 03, 2011 11:17 AM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Following up...

Good Morning,
| know you have so many things on your plate, so | will be brief.

I am following up on the phone message | left for you yesterday. | have received information on an IG complaint that
will come out in the next week. It has been in the works for over 2 years and if it goes the direction | think, it will have a
significant impact on the senior leadership of the Alaska National Guard. Perhaps you already know, but if you don’t, it
would not be beneficial to be behind the curve on this.

Two questions | am having from commanders:

1. Isthe information provided helpful, or do you have everything you need at this point? | absolutely realize this is
one slice of a very large pie. For many, they have put themselves out there and feel vulnerable. Perhaps this is
the time to keep quiet and stay out of the line of fire. What is being trickled down is that individuals are being
targeted as a result of information provided. Please let me know if | have provided everything you need at this
point, and | will discontinue.

2. Leadership is hearing everything is put on hold temporarily only to be implemented as planned later. Is that the
case or can we anticipate real change to take place?

Although | can only imagine the amount of pressure you face with state concerns, | see the Alaska National Guard as one
of high exposure. | have been really surprised at the high level of leadership who have taken a very intentional interest
in what is happening. They have sought me out as | have done my normal ministry as a chaplain. | am thrilled to serve
as a person of privileged communication, advocate, and advisor. When given the opportunity, | will speak the truth to
individuals in any position and in every situation if it is helpful to them. | have nothing personally to gain through any of
this and a lot to lose. | only want to see health and strength within the Alaska National Guard as | support my
leadership.

Thanks for your help and leadership,
Chaplain Matt Friese
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Monday, February 14, 2011 5:26 PM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Mason, Janice L (GOV)
Subject: RE: Two questions...

Thanks, | will pass that on to Gen Ramsey and Chaplain Koch.
Matt

From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV) [mailto:mike.nizich@alaska.gov]
Sent: Monday, February 14, 2011 5:21 PM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Matt Friese

Subject: RE: Two questions...

Yes | received the fax

Nothing has been turned over to Gen Katkus by me or the Governor.

I am of the understanding that the General has received multiple copies of something that were sent anonymously, not
sure what it was.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Mason, Janice L (GOV)

Sent: Monday, February 14, 2011 3:27 PM
To: Matt Friese

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: RE: Two questions...

Matt,

| did just receive a fax today. In regards to what has been turned over to General Katkus, | have no knowledge of this. |
am including the Chief of Staff, Mike Nizich who may be best to answer this question. Thank you,

Janice Mason
Executive Scheduler
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, Alaska 99811
PHONE: 907.465.3500
FAX: 907.465.3889
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janice.mason@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

Follow the Governor on Facebook

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@qgracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Monday, February 14, 2011 2:55 PM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV)

Subject: Two questions...

Hello,
Two quick items:
1. Didyou receive a fax from me?
2. What of our correspondence has been turned over to Major General Katkus? | have had a couple
inquiries. Retired Brig Gen Ramsey said MG Katkus received a copy of his letter. Chaplain Lt Col. Koch is
concerned and wondering if all our correspondence has been turned over to him.

Sincerely,
Chaplain Matthew Friese
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Wednesday, February 16, 2011 9:51 AM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Cc: Mason, Janice L (GOV)

Subject: ANG Member Accountability Expectations
Attachments: ACCOUNTABILITY - Copy.docx

Good morning,

Here is some very helpful and insights sent to me by one of our commanders.
Have a blessed day,

Matt

Matthew M. Friese,

Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, and
Development Director
mfriese(@gracechristianalaska.org

Direct: (907) 644-2234 Cell: [ ISR

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail St.
Anchorage, AK 99516

www.gracechristianalaska.org

To educate leaders who have a passion for Jesus Christ through the integration of faith and learning.
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Active Duty Air Force vs. Alaska Air National Guard Handling of Senior Leader Lapses

The Alaska Air National Guard is out of touch with its active duty counterpart, which has placed an
increasing emphasis on holding its senior leaders accountable, both for misconduct and failure to
maintain a mission ready unit. In turn, how the active duty Air Force handles senior leader lapses
creates expectations in Guardsmen as to how they should be handled. For examples of how active duty
Air Force looks at senior leader failures, see:

Nov 14, 2008: 8" Fighter Wing commander fired after failed inspections (compared with 168thg
ARWY/CC nominated for promotion to brigadier general after nearly failing Health Services Inspection).
http://www.airforcetimes.com/news/2008/11/airforce kunsan commander 111008/

June 5,2009: 43" Airlift Wing commander fired; he was described as a leader who “often

ran roughshod over his troops, ignored his own directives, and punished subordinates for petty
infractions.” (Compare with AKNG senior leadership treatment of subordinates.)
http://www.examiner.com/military-affairs-in-norfolk/pope-commander-gets-the-axe-some-wonder-

what-took-so-long

October 9, 2009: 11" Wing Commander relieved for not meeting the “leadership example we expect in
our Air Force.” http://www.airforcetimes.com/news/2009/10/airforce 11th commander 100909w/

Subsequently disclosed abuse of subordinates:
http://www.militarytimes.com/forum/showthread.php?1588126-What-the-hell-was-the-deal-with-that-
wing-commander

October 14, 2009: 91° Missile Wing commander fired for loss of confidence, from among other things,
vehicle rollover accident (compared to no administrative action against any AKANG general after C-17
crash). http://www.af.mil/news/story.asp?id=123172801

October 31, 2009: 5™ Bomb Wing commander relieved for among other things a failure to foster a
culture of excellence and lack of focus on the strategic mission (compare with Brig Gen McManus
emphasis on personnel spreadsheets rather than on conducting safe and effective flight operations).
http://www.airforcetimes.com/news/2010/04/airforce _hanscom firing 040710w/
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http://www.militarytimes.com/forum/showthread.php?1588126-What-the-hell-was-the-deal-with-that-wing-commander
http://www.af.mil/news/story.asp?id=123172801
http://www.airforcetimes.com/news/2010/04/airforce_hanscom_firing_040710w/

April 7, 2010: 66™ Air Base Wing commander fired for favoritism towards a subordinate (compared to
AKNG TAG support of Brig Gen McManus despite a multitude of complaints).
http://www.airforcetimes.com/news/2010/04/airforce_hanscom firing 040710w/

June 5, 2008: Secretary of the Air Force (comparable to Commissioner DMVA) and Chief of Staff of the
Air Force (comparable to the TAG), fired together for repeated failures and scandals of subordinates.
http://www.airforcetimes.com/news/2008/06/airforce_moseleywynne 060508w/

Likewise, the Air Force has continued to emphasize senior leader accountability, reprimanding 13
generals in the last few years for failures in administering programs.
http://www.airforcetimes.com/news/2010/12/air-force-general-sanctions-called-unprecedented-

123110w/

See also:

January 15, 2010: Navy captain relieved for cruelty towards subordinates.
http://www.navytimes.com/news/2010/01/ap cowpens cofired 011310/
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Tuesday, February 22, 2011 12:06 PM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Letter from a ANG Chief...

Attachments: ATT00004.htm; AKNG.docx

Good Afternoon,
Here is a letter from an ANG Chief. He asked that it be passed on anonymously.

Again, thanks for your concern and follow up!

Blessings,
Chaplain Matt Friese
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The Honorable Sean Parnell

Governor:

Personnel / AS 39.25.080/ 2 AAC 07.910/ BOI / Privacy
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Friday, March 18, 2011 1:42 PM
To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: ANG follow up...

Good Afternoon,

| wanted to thank you for your leadership over the Air National Guard. | have been visiting throughout the Guard and
would love the opportunity to give you a 3-5 minute overview. | had a great visit with Col Lincoln. | told him | am here
for his success and will give him all the honest feedback | hear without breaking confidentiality. He is very open to
this. As | have stated in the past, Col Lincoln has full support within the ANG leadership and respect among the Guard
members. | believe he can really get us back on track with your support, and | can share more on this. As stated by Lt
Col B12, Col Lincoln is one of a couple men who can take charge and remove the need for your constant watch of the
Alaska Guard.

If I can be of further help giving you the pulse of the organization, please let me know.
May God continue to guide, bless, and strengthen you!

Chaplain Matt Friese
BOI
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Monday, March 28, 2011 2:42 PM
To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: FYL..How realignment is being explained

Good Afternoon,

Thanks for talking with me on the phone the other day. As | had said during that call, commanders are concerned BG
McManus will be in a stronger position over the ATAG’s. Again, just wanting you to have another perspective as you
hear the developments.

Blessings,
Chaplain Matt Friese

From: McManus, Deborah BG MIL NG AKANG [mailto:deborah.mcmanus]1@us.army.mil]

Sent: Friday, March 25, 2011 3:59 PM

To: [REDACTED]

Cc: [REDACTED]

Subject: Thank You Commander's Advisory Team! (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: FOUO

CAT MEMBERS:

I will be transitioning to the Director of Joint Staff ( JFHQ-AK) on 1 Apr

11 and will also serve as the Deputy TAG. It is a great opportunity to

serve the entire Alaska National Guard, both the Air and Army. [have
thoroughly enjoyed my tour as your AKANG Commander/ATAG and will continue
serving with you. I want to personally thank each of you for serving on my
Commander's Advisory Team. You were an important communication conduit as
we tackled many initiatives important to the AKANG's advancement. Col
Carlisle Lincoln, 176 WG, has been nominated as my replacement. He will be
the most qualified ATAG in our history having served at both wings and

having flown the KC-135, HH-60, and C-17. He's a great leader, commander,
and person.

So, at this time, we'll disband the CAT. It's been an honor and pleasure.
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v/t

DEBORAH C. McMANUS, Brig Gen, AKANG

Director, Joint Staff (JFHQ-AK)
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Wednesday, April 20, 2011 5:52 PM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Very Important - Please review...

Attachments: Doehl Mil Bio Nov 10.doc

Importance: High

Good Afternoon,

I am compelled to follow up on an earlier phone call and email. First, thank you for placing Col Lincoln in the position as
ATAG for the Air National Guard. He is a proven leader and if given the chance can lead the ANG to new heights. He has
the support across the ANG. Second, you told me to tell commanders to give Col Lincoln a chance to lead. | have. | also
indicated commanders had no problem with him leading, but all believed the current climate would not allow him to

Perso[nne/ 7/ AS 39.25.0807/ 2 AAC 07.9107/ BOI/ Privacy

As | said before and will say again, | love the ANG and desire to serve for years to come. | am still concerned
about the climate, how that affects many current leaders, future leaders, and all of the Airmen. | have withheld sending
many documents in order to let the process work. | have included the content of an email that was sent to me and
asked to be forwarded.

Please prayerfully consider this information. Your support for Col Lincoln is so vital to his success in leading the ANG.

Serving for the glory of my God,
Chaplain Matt Friese

The following was sent on 22 Mar 11

Matt,

| know you've been dealing with some of the “leadership challenges” at the guard, from
counseling to being a sounding board for people to vent on! | appreciate all you have
done to try to help the people in the guard with some of the unprofessional things that
have been going on. | also know you have helped Col Doehl specifically with some of
the things he has endured from your Chaplain perspective / position.

As you know | work directly under Col Doehl as his deputy and know him quite well,
from a professional perspective, not a personal perspective. We’ve worked together for
probably a total of six years or so, both in maintenance and in mission support. He is,
without a doubt, the most intelligent, fair, articulate man | have ever worked for.

Again, as you probably know, his resume is impeccable:
1
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- He has enlisted time as well as commissioned time;

- Army time as well as Air time as well as joint time;

- State time as well as federal time;

- Worked on the operations / maintenance side of the house as well as the mission

support side;

- Full time as well as Drill Status Guardsman time.
He has been a member of the guard in two states, been deployed to Afghanistan, a
helicopter pilot, maintenance officer, support group commander, BRAC integration
officer, worked for the Department of Justice as well as the District Attorney’s Office
here in Alaska...basically his resume is about as perfect as it can get! And this is just
what | can recall off the top of my old gray head!

This weekend | learned he is basically being canned, moved from the MSG CC
position to a “made up position” in the Program Integration Office presumably until 1
October. | believe, though no one has specifically said this, that he is being moved in
retaliation for the things he has tried to get done / change that go against some of the
senior leaders (BG McMannus specifically). It is a shame to lose such a brilliant man
for petty political reasons.

| know he can fall back on his law degree, professionally, but it is just not right what is
being done to him. He'll do fine job-wise but | hate to lose him from the guard. In my
opinion, he is the guy who should be leading the whole team, i.e. TAG! He is NOT the
one who should be forced out...

| share these things with you 1) to make sure you know what is going on with him
specifically since | know you have counseled with him in the past and 2) so you can
know what is happening from the Chaplain perspective. I'm sure, as the word gets
around, that this will have more of a negative effect morale wise on the people
affected.

| have great respect for Col Doehl and hate to see him treated unfairly (my opinion)
after giving so much of his life to our country and state. If you need clarification or want
to talk about any of this, feel free to give me a call (269-3841 is my direct line). Thanks
in advance for trying to help him out as he goes through this latest “attack.”

Tom

Tom Cobaugh, Lt Col

Chief Administrator
Anchorage Christian Schools
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BIOGRAPHY

UNITED STATES AIR FORCE

COLONEL ROBERT A. K DOEHL

COLONEL ROBERT “Bob” A. K. DOEHL is
commander of the 176" Mission Support Group of the
Alaska Air National Guard’s 176" Wing, located at Kulis
Air National Guard Base in Anchorage, Alaska. He oversees
subordinate units that provide force protection, civil
engineering, logistics, base communications, morale,
welfare, recreation services, personnel services, information
management, contracting, aerial port, and medical services,
to support day-to-day Wing requirements, as well as
contingency missions. Group functions sustain four flying
squadrons, six distinct and separate weapons systems, and
25 individual units with a total of 19 assigned aircraft and
more than 1500 personnel. He is also the Deputy Director
(J-4) for the Alaska National Guard and the Information
Technology (A-6) Representative to the Air National Guard
Mission Support Group Advisory Council.

Colonel Doehl joined the Wisconsin Army National Guard as a medic in 1980. He was
commissioned from Officer Candidate School in 1982 and then completed the armor and military
intelligence officer courses and served as a tactical intelligence officer and a scout platoon leader.
He transferred to the Army Reserve at NAS Glenview, IL, in 1986 where he served as a supply
officer before going to flight school in 1987-88. From 1988 through 1993, Colonel Doehl
commanded a 23-helicopter (UH-1H) air assault company and an 18-aircraft (OH-58A, UH-1H, U-
21) theater aviation company. During this period, he did an in-unit upgrade to become qualified to
fly the OH-58A helicopter and attended the transition course to become qualified in the U-21
airplane. In 1993-98, he served with a CH-47D battalion at Ft. Meade, MD, and Ft. Eustis, VA, as
an assistant battalion intelligence officer, headquarters company commander (overseeing mission
support elements for the entire battalion), battalion operations officer, and commander of a 16-
helicopter company. He joined the Alaska Air National Guard in 1999, where he served as a quality
assurance officer in the 176™ Logistics Group. From 2000 until 2005, Colonel Doehl commanded
the 176™ Aircraft Maintenance Squadron. In 2005, he transferred to the Headquarters Alaska Air
National Guard where he served as the J3, Director of Current Operations, for the Alaska National
Guard. In 2006, he was named as the J5, Director for Future Plans and Strategy, for the Alaska
National Guard. From 2006 through 2007, he served as Director of the 11™ Air Force Joint
Installation Office. He is a senior pilot with over 1,100 hours. Colonel Doehl is also an attorney.
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EDUCATION

1981 Graduate, Watertown High School, Watertown, WI

1982 Officer Candidate School

1983  Armor Officer Basic Course

1984 Tactical Intelligence Staff Officer Course

1985 Bachelor of Arts in Russian Linguistics, Lawrence University, Appleton, WI

1988 Initial Entry Rotary Wing Course

1990 Aviation Officer Advanced Course

1991  Juris Doctor, University of Illinois, Champaign, IL

1992 Multi-Engine Fixed Wing Qualification Course

1994 CH-47D Qualification Course

1995 Combined Arms Services Staff School

1996 Aviation Officer Safety Course

2000 HH-60 Copilot Qualification Course (academics only)

2000 Air Force Aircraft Maintenance and Munitions Officer Course

2000 Air Command and Staff College

2003 Air War College

2007 Contemporary Base Issues Course

2008 Commander Development Course

2009 Department of Defense Base Fire Marshal Course

2010 Advanced Joint Professional Military Education

ASSIGNMENTS

Apr 80-Aug 82: Medic, Charlie Company, 2"¢ Battalion, 128" (TLAT) Infantry
Regiment, WIARNG, Watertown, WI.

Aug 82-Aug 84: Tactical Intelligence Officer, Headquarters, 1* Battalion, 632"
Armor Regiment, WIARNG, Wausau, WL

Aug 84-Jun 86: Scout Platoon Leader, Combat Support Company, 1* Battalion,
632" Armor Regiment, WIARNG, Mosinee, WL

Jun 86-Sep 88: Supply and Assistant Operations Officer, 305™ Combat Support
Aviation Company, USAR, NAS Glenview, IL.

Sep 88-Jul 91: Commander, Charlie Company, 31 Battalion, 158™ Aviation
Regiment, USAR, NAS Glenview, IL.

Jul 91-Sep 93: Commander, Bravo Company, 2" Battalion, 228" Aviation
Regiment, USAR, NAS Glenview, IL.

Sep 93-May 94: Intelligence Officer, Headquarters, 5™ Battalion, 159" Aviation
Regiment, USAR, Ft. Meade, MD.

May 94-Aug 95: Commander, Headquarters and Headquarters Company, 5t

Battalion, 159™ Aviation Regiment, USAR, Ft. Meade, MD.

Current as of November 2010
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Sep 95-Jan 97:

Feb 97-Oct 98:

Oct 98-Jul 99:

Jul 99-Sep 00:

Sep 00-May 05:

May 05-Jan 06:

Jan 06-May 06:

Jun 06-Sep 07:

Oct 07-Pres:

Operations Officer, Headquarters, 5™ Battalion, 159™ Aviation
Regiment, USAR, Ft. Eustis, VA.

Commander, Bravo Company, 5t Battalion, 159™ Aviation
Regiment, USAR, Ft. Eustis, VA.

Control Group, USAR, St. Louis, MO.

Quality Assurance Officer, 176™ Logistics Group, AKANG, Kulis
ANGB, AK.

Commander, 176" Aircraft Maintenance Squadron, AKANG,
Kulis ANGB, AK.

Director, J3, Current Operations, Joint Forces Headquarters-Alaska,
AKNG, Ft. Richardson, AK.

Director, J5, Future Operations and Strategy, Joint Forces
Headquarters-Alaska, AKNG, Ft. Richardson, AK.

Director, 1 1™ Air Force Joint Installation Office. Elmendorf Air Force Base,
AK.

Commander, 176™ Mission Support Group, AKANG, Kulis ANGB, AK.

FLIGHT INFORMATION

Rating: Senior Pilot
Hours: Over 1,100

Aircraft Flown: TH-55, UH-1H, OH-58A, U-21, CH-47D, HH-60

AWARDS AND DECORATIONS

Meritorious Service Medal (5 Devices)

Army Commendation

Medal (1 Device)

Meritorious Unit Award

Air Force Outstanding Unit Award with Valor Device (2 Devices)
Army Reserve Component Achievement Medal

National Defense Service Medal

Global War on Terrorism Expeditionary Medal

Global War on Terrorism Service Medal

Air Force Expeditionary Service Medal with Gold Border

Air Force Longevity Service (5 Devices)

Armed Forces Reserve Medal with M Device (1 Device)

Air Force Training Ribbon

Army Service Ribbon

Secretary of Defense Essay Competition Finalist
Paul W. Lindemuth Leadership Award
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2011 9:54 AM
To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Please forward to the Governor...

Good Morning,

Just a heads up, life has not settled down for your Alaska National Guard. You can anticipate more people seeking to
talk to you — from the upper levels of our organization. If | can be of help, please let me know. | do not want you to be
blindsided.

Blessings,
Chaplain Matt Friese

M. Friese,

Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, and
Development Director
mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org

Direct: (907) 644-2234 Cell: (Matthew 907) [ ESIIR

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail St.
Anchorage, AK 99516

www.gracechristianalaska.org

To educate leaders who have a passion for Jesus Christ through the integration of faith and learning.
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 1:19 PM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Air National Guard...from your chaplains
Attachments: ANG gov letter.docx

Good afternoon,

Here is some suggestions we have as chaplains. Please consider these carefully as we believe this will give you
the most critical and accurate assesment of the Alaska National Guard. In addition to these, Chaplain Koch
(Cook) would have extemely valuable insight for you Cell).

If I can be of further help, please do not hesitate to call.

Blessings
Chaplain Matt Friese

Matthew Friese,
Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, &
Development Director

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail Street
Anchorage, Ak 99516

(907)644-2234; (907 I ESHR

www.gracechristianalaska.org
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From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 4:16 PM
To: Matt Friese
Subject: RE: Air National Guard...from your chaplains

Sorry for the late response. | have been out of town but did get your voice message and now the email. | have had
discussions with various leaders as well as folks in the trenches at the ANG. | continue to meet with the top management
folks at DMVA. Thanks for the information | will do some follow up.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@qgracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 1:19 PM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Air National Guard...from your chaplains

Good afternoon,

Here is some suggestions we have as chaplains. Please consider these carefully as we believe this will give you
the most critical and accurate assesment of the Alaska National Guard. In addition to these, Chaplain Koch
(Cook) would have extemely valuable insight for you Cell).

If I can be of further help, please do not hesitate to call.

Blessings
Chaplain Matt Friese

Matthew Friese,
Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, &
Development Director

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail Street
Anchorage, Ak 99516

(907)644-2234; (907 I ESIR

www.gracechristianalaska.org
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 4:36 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Re: Air National Guard...from your chaplains
Thanks!

On Mon, Oct 24, 2011 at 4:16 PM, Nizich, Michael A (GOV) <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

Sorry for the late response. I have been out of town but did get your voice message and now the email. I have had
discussions with various leaders as well as folks in the trenches at the ANG. I continue to meet with the top management
folks at DMVA. Thanks for the information I will do some follow up.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff

Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX:907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov

Www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 1:19 PM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Air National Guard...from your chaplains

Document ID: 0.7.798.15277 Page 1 of 3 OGNG-000064


http://www.gov.state.ak.us

Good afternoon,
Here is some suggestions we have as chaplains. Please consider these carefully as we believe this will give you

the most critical and accurate assesment of the Alaska National Guard. In addition to these, Chaplain Koch
(Cook) would have extemely valuable insight for you Cell).

If I can be of further help, please do not hesitate to call.

Blessings

Chaplain Matt Friese

Matthew Friese,
Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, &

Development Director

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail Street
Anchorage, Ak 99516

(907)644-2234; (907 R

www.gracechristianalaska.org

Matthew Friese,
Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, &
Development Director
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Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail Street
Anchorage, Ak 99516

(907)644-2234; (907 | EGEGN

www.gracechristianalaska.org
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2011 1:56 PM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Urgent Concern...

Good Afternoon,

Personnel / AS 39.25.080/ 2 AAC 07.910/ BOI / Privacy

Thank you for all you have done. We have been and continue to be committed every Monday to pray for you
and this process. We really believe there is alot to look at here which will have greater impacts than just the day
to day operation of the Alaska Guard. We share this not because it has any direct impact on us, but has huge
implications for the individuals we love and serve throughout the entire Guard.

Serving God and Country,
Chaplain Matt Friese, Chaplain Rick Koch, Chaplain Rick Cavens, Chaplain Ted McGovern

Matthew Friese,
Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, &
Development Director

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail Street
Anchorage, Ak 99516

(907)644-2234; (907 IR

www.gracechristianalaska.org
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Wednesday, November 30, 2011 4:36 PM
To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Follow up...

One additional point, the TAG was in DC last month and met with Gen Swartzkfoff. This not only has
implications for“ but the entire Alaska National Guard.

Thanks
Matt
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Document ID: 0.7.798.15282

From: Rick Cavens <« BOI

Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2011 3:12 PM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Cc: mfriese@gcskl2.net

Subject: Compromised

Mr Nizich,

Personnel / AS 39.25.080/ 2 AAC 07.910/ BOI / Privacy

Sincerely

Ch Lt Col Rick Cavens
Wing Chaplain, 176WG

Rick Cavens
Husband and Father to Mari and the four fantastics
AK National Guard SOS Coordinator
176WG, AKANG, USAF, Wing Chaplain
Lutheran sidekick pastor for Jesus
Owner of too many sled dogs
BOI
907 :le]] cell
907 349 5268- home
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Friday, December 23, 2011 5:53 AM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Cc Rick Cavens; Matt Friese; INIEZICSIEN
Subject: Re: Compromised

Good Morning,

I am sorry to read this breakdown. Mike, you have been a huge help over this last year in listening to us as you
have with so many others in the chorus of concerns. We appreciate all you have done! Although I am not
aware of what has most recently transpired, I do know we are always concerned about our confidentiality -
which is not for our benefit.

Personnel / AS 39.25.080 /2 AAC 07.910 / BOI'/ Privacy

Perhaps you would consider a 15 -30
min conference call for the 4 of us Chaplains just to share with you our heart. So much of communication is

lost through text only. I believe all of our desires reflect a concern for the men and women of the Alaska
National Guard.

Again, we appreciate you and know you have an extremely difficult job - must feel like a meat grinder most
days!
Matt

On Thu, Dec 22, 2011 at 5:27 PM, Nizich, Michael A (GOV) <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

Sorry you feel that way, not sure what prompted this message from you. I have been working very hard in
trying to understand the issues and attempting to get to the truth and accuracy of statements and information I
have received regarding the management issues at the DMV A/Alaska National Guard that have been areas of
concern to many individuals.

Based upon the input received from multiple sources over the last year and a half I have in-turn had many
conversations with the leadership at DMVA trying to figure out what needs to change for the betterment of
those that sever in the Alaska National Guard as well as what information and accusations are accurate vs.

not. [ have had endless meetings and conversation with DMV A leadership to convey concerns that I have heard
from all that have called me, written to me in letter form, emails and voice messages. I have heard from
individuals both active duty and retired and never breached confidence of those that have asked me to keep their
conversations confidential.

[ have served in the military and know all about the chain of command and the sensitivities of going outside
those lines. Since my conversations with DMVA leadership (still on-going) there has been several positive
changes made at DMV A and more on the horizon. These changes have not happened by coincidence.
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I don’t have much more to say to you except [ am extremely frustrated right now and disappointed in receiving
your communication suggesting that [ breached the chaplains confidence.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff

Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX:907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov

WWww.gov.state.ak.us

From: Rick Cavens [mailto;

Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2011 3:12 PM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Cc: mfriese@gcsk12.net

Subject: Compromised

Mr Nizich,

On the last issue with Colonel Lincoln and the TAG over DC contacting him with negative accusations it seems
our confidentiality was compromised as chaplains. In that the TAG told Chaplain Koch, “A 176WG chaplain or
chaplains have been a conduit to the governor.” You understood that confidentiality for chaplains is dear and
that we all have tried our chain of command and why Ch Friese contacted you in frustration. At this point in
time I do not see you as a trusted agent for positive change and growth in the Alaska National Guard.

Sincerely
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Ch Lt Col Rick Cavens

Wing Chaplain, 176 WG

Rick Cavens

Husband and Father to Mari and the four fantastics
AK National Guard SOS Coordinator

176WG, AKANG, USAF, Wing Chaplain

Lutheran sidekick pastor for Jesus

Owner of too many sled dogs

907 N ce'

907 349 5268- home

Matthew Friese,
Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, &
Development Director

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail Street
Anchorage, Ak 99516

(907)644-2234;

www.gracechristianalaska.org
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From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Friday, December 23, 2011 8:21 AM
To: Matt Friese
Subject: RE: Compromised

I would be happy to talk with you. You and | have had a good communication line open as well as the same | have had
with [ EESI As you could tell from last night response | am not real happy with the message | got last night nor can
| explain whatever happened in a meeting | was not part of with the TAG with one of the Chaplain’s that was referenced
in the message. | am not interested in going outside the communication link you and | have established. If you would like
to call me later today | would be happy to take your call. | would call you now but | am about to go into a staff meeting.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Friday, December 23, 2011 5:53 AM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Cc: Rick Cavens; Matt Friese;

Subject: Re: Compromised

Good Morning,
I am sorry to read this breakdown. Mike, you have been a huge help over this last year in listening to us as you
have with so many others in the chorus of concerns. We appreciate all you have done! Although I am not
aware of what has most recently transpired, I do know we are always concerned about our confidentiality -
which is not for our benefit.

Personnel / AS 39.25.080/ 2 AAC 07.910/ BOI / Privacy

Perhaps you would consider a 15 -30
min conference call for the 4 of us Chaplains just to share with you our heart. So much of communication is
lost through text only. I believe all of our desires reflect a concern for the men and women of the Alaska
National Guard.

Again, we appreciate you and know you have an extremely difficult job - must feel like a meat grinder most
days!
Matt

On Thu, Dec 22, 2011 at 5:27 PM, Nizich, Michael A (GOV) <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

Sorry you feel that way, not sure what prompted this message from you. I have been working very hard in
trying to understand the issues and attempting to get to the truth and accuracy of statements and information I

1
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have received regarding the management issues at the DMV A/Alaska National Guard that have been areas of
concern to many individuals.

Based upon the input received from multiple sources over the last year and a half I have in-turn had many
conversations with the leadership at DMV A trying to figure out what needs to change for the betterment of
those that sever in the Alaska National Guard as well as what information and accusations are accurate vs.

not. I have had endless meetings and conversation with DMV A leadership to convey concerns that | have heard
from all that have called me, written to me in letter form, emails and voice messages. I have heard from
individuals both active duty and retired and never breached confidence of those that have asked me to keep their
conversations confidential.

I have served in the military and know all about the chain of command and the sensitivities of going outside
those lines. Since my conversations with DMV A leadership (still on-going) there has been several positive
changes made at DMV A and more on the horizon. These changes have not happened by coincidence.

I don’t have much more to say to you except I am extremely frustrated right now and disappointed in receiving
your communication suggesting that I breached the chaplains confidence.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff

Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX:907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov

wWww.gov.state.ak.us
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From: Rick Cavens [mailto

Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2011 3:12 PM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Cc: mfriese@gcsk12.net

Subject: Compromised

Mr Nizich,

On the last issue with Colonel Lincoln and the TAG over DC contacting him with negative accusations it seems
our confidentiality was compromised as chaplains. In that the TAG told Chaplain Koch, “A 176 WG chaplain or
chaplains have been a conduit to the governor.” Y ou understood that confidentiality for chaplains is dear and
that we all have tried our chain of command and why Ch Friese contacted you in frustration. At this point in
time I do not see you as a trusted agent for positive change and growth in the Alaska National Guard.

Sincerely

Ch Lt Col Rick Cavens

Wing Chaplain, 176 WG

Rick Cavens

Husband and Father to Mari and the four fantastics
AK National Guard SOS Coordinator

176WG, AKANG, USAF, Wing Chaplain

Lutheran sidekick pastor for Jesus

Owner of too many sled dogs

I -

907 349 5268- home
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Matthew Friese,
Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, &
Development Director

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail Street
Anchorage, Ak 99516

907)644-2234; [ EGR

www.gracechristianalaska.org
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2011 9:07 AM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Re: Checking in...

Thank you!

Does today at 3 or 3:30 work for you?

On Thu, Dec 29, 2011 at 8:13 AM, Nizich, Michael A (GOV) <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

Thanks for the message. | can certainly get with you on the phone so if timing is good for you and Ch Koch we can
schedule a call for later today or tomorrow morning. Let me know what works for you. This afternoon is open except for
a meeting | must attend from 2:00 to 3:00 pm, tomorrow morning is wide open.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff

Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov

www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2011 5:15 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Checking in...
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Good Afternoon and thank you for your return call last week.

I decided not to bother you at this time. I really don't know what precipitated the email from Ch Cavens. Ch
Koch extends his most sincere apologies. This was not reflective of us as Chaplains!

Would it be OK if I kept you in the loop on info we hear? I would really love an opportunity to schedule a 15
min phone call with you and Chaplain Koch. He has a much better sense of everything going on with the Army
and Air NG as the state chaplain. He can expand further but here are three quick bullets:

e Very little trust / confidence within the organization directly related to the leadership of the TAG and
BG McManus

e Organizational leaders are "yes" people because of fear; they have seen the separation and execution of
other leaders and individually are seeking to determine if it is worth it to fall on their sword; I have
heard this personally from our top leadership

o The best way to relate what is happening is likening it to an abusive relationship

Again, if we could have a 15 min scheduled time with you, we would love to clarify a couple things and hear
from you what is most helpful. We are not interested in just causing problems or stirring the pot because it is

somehow gratifying. To be honest, I would rather not be involved in all of this, but it is what we do in being a
source of confidentiality and advising.

Thank you for your leadership and patience with us!

Matt
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2011 9:09 AM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Re: Checking in...

Also, please advise which number you would like me to call or will you call.
Thanks

On Thu, Dec 29, 2011 at 8:13 AM, Nizich, Michael A (GOV) <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

Thanks for the message. | can certainly get with you on the phone so if timing is good for you and Ch Koch we can
schedule a call for later today or tomorrow morning. Let me know what works for you. This afternoon is open except for
a meeting | must attend from 2:00 to 3:00 pm, tomorrow morning is wide open.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff

Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov

www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2011 5:15 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Checking in...
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Good Afternoon and thank you for your return call last week.

I decided not to bother you at this time. I really don't know what precipitated the email from Ch Cavens. Ch
Koch extends his most sincere apologies. This was not reflective of us as Chaplains!

Would it be OK if I kept you in the loop on info we hear? I would really love an opportunity to schedule a 15
min phone call with you and Chaplain Koch. He has a much better sense of everything going on with the Army
and Air NG as the state chaplain. He can expand further but here are three quick bullets:

e Very little trust / confidence within the organization directly related to the leadership of the TAG and
BG McManus

e Organizational leaders are "yes" people because of fear; they have seen the separation and execution of
other leaders and individually are seeking to determine if it is worth it to fall on their sword; I have
heard this personally from our top leadership

o The best way to relate what is happening is likening it to an abusive relationship

Again, if we could have a 15 min scheduled time with you, we would love to clarify a couple things and hear
from you what is most helpful. We are not interested in just causing problems or stirring the pot because it is

somehow gratifying. To be honest, I would rather not be involved in all of this, but it is what we do in being a
source of confidentiality and advising.

Thank you for your leadership and patience with us!

Matt
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From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2011 10:56 AM
To: Matt Friese
Subject: RE: Checking in...

Let’s go for 3:30 that way | should be back from my 2:00pm meeting. Call me at |||}

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2011 9:07 AM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Re: Checking in...

Thank you!
Does today at 3 or 3:30 work for you?

On Thu, Dec 29, 2011 at 8:13 AM, Nizich, Michael A (GOV) <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

Thanks for the message. | can certainly get with you on the phone so if timing is good for you and Ch Koch we can
schedule a call for later today or tomorrow morning. Let me know what works for you. This afternoon is open except for
a meeting | must attend from 2:00 to 3:00 pm, tomorrow morning is wide open.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff

Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor
Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500
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FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov

www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2011 5:15 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Checking in...

Good Afternoon and thank you for your return call last week.

I decided not to bother you at this time. Ireally don't know what precipitated the email from Ch Cavens. Ch
Koch extends his most sincere apologies. This was not reflective of us as Chaplains!

Would it be OK if I kept you in the loop on info we hear? I would really love an opportunity to schedule a 15
min phone call with you and Chaplain Koch. He has a much better sense of everything going on with the Army
and Air NG as the state chaplain. He can expand further but here are three quick bullets:

e Very little trust / confidence within the organization directly related to the leadership of the TAG and
BG McManus

o Organizational leaders are "yes" people because of fear; they have seen the separation and execution of
other leaders and individually are seeking to determine if it is worth it to fall on their sword; I have
heard this personally from our top leadership

o The best way to relate what is happening is likening it to an abusive relationship

Again, if we could have a 15 min scheduled time with you, we would love to clarify a couple things and hear
from you what is most helpful. We are not interested in just causing problems or stirring the pot because it is

somehow gratifying. To be honest, I would rather not be involved in all of this, but it is what we do in being a
source of confidentiality and advising.

Thank you for your leadership and patience with us!

Matt
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2011 11:44 AM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Re: Checking in...

Thanks - talk to you then.

On Thu, Dec 29, 2011 at 10:56 AM, Nizich, Michael A (GOV) <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

Let’s go for 3:30 that way | should be back from my 2:00pm meeting. Call me at |||}

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff

Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov

www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2011 9:07 AM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Re: Checking in...

Thank you!
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Does today at 3 or 3:30 work for you?

On Thu, Dec 29, 2011 at 8:13 AM, Nizich, Michael A (GOV) <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

Thanks for the message. | can certainly get with you on the phone so if timing is good for you and Ch Koch we can
schedule a call for later today or tomorrow morning. Let me know what works for you. This afternoon is open except for
a meeting | must attend from 2:00 to 3:00 pm, tomorrow morning is wide open.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff

Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov

www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Wednesday, December 28, 2011 5:15 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Checking in...

Good Afternoon and thank you for your return call last week.

I decided not to bother you at this time. Ireally don't know what precipitated the email from Ch Cavens. Ch
Koch extends his most sincere apologies. This was not reflective of us as Chaplains!
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Would it be OK if I kept you in the loop on info we hear? I would really love an opportunity to schedule a 15
min phone call with you and Chaplain Koch. He has a much better sense of everything going on with the Army
and Air NG as the state chaplain. He can expand further but here are three quick bullets:

e Very little trust / confidence within the organization directly related to the leadership of the TAG and
BG McManus

e Organizational leaders are "yes" people because of fear; they have seen the separation and execution of
other leaders and individually are seeking to determine if it is worth it to fall on their sword; I have
heard this personally from our top leadership

o The best way to relate what is happening is likening it to an abusive relationship

Again, if we could have a 15 min scheduled time with you, we would love to clarify a couple things and hear
from you what is most helpful. We are not interested in just causing problems or stirring the pot because it is

somehow gratifying. To be honest, I would rather not be involved in all of this, but it is what we do in being a
source of confidentiality and advising.

Thank you for your leadership and patience with us!

Matt
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From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>

Sent: Thursday, December 29, 2011 3:59 PM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Toxic Leadership...

http://www.washingtonpost.com/national/national-security/army-worries-about-toxic-leaders-in-
ranks/2011/06/25/AGThw4kH_story.html
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From: Jane Waversik <

Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2014 2:17 PM

To: Sims, Cynthia M (GOV)

Subject: Alaska Army National Guard

Attachments: App B_TAG Request_FORMAT_8 Nov 13.doc; ATTO0001.txt
Ms. Sims,

I've attached a sample letter on how to request an Office of Complex
Investgations visit. It will need to be tailored to fit our needs.
Two people can assist you with appropriate wording if needed. They work in the NGB legal office.

Colonel Christian Rofrano
christian.a.rofrano.mil@mail.mil
BOI

Lieutenant Colonel Erin McMahon
erin.k.mcmahon.mil@mail.mil
BOI

I'm guessing you may have other questions for me. | can be reached at 907 || BN

Jane Wawersik

Alaska Army National Guard
>

>
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

ORGANIZATIONAL NAME/TITLE
STANDARDIZED STREET ADDRESS
CITY, STATE 12345-1234

[OFFICE SYMBOL] [DATE]

MEMORANDUM FOR: Chief Counsel, National Guard Bureau

SUBJECT: Request for Investigator Pursuant to CNGBM 0400.01, “Chief, National
Guard Bureau Office of Complex Administrative Investigations”

1. Pursuant to CNGBM 0400.01, | request the detailing of a CNGB Complex
Investigation Program Investigator to investigate an (unrestricted sexual assault
report/rape/fraud) (upon/by) (a) member(s) of the (State)(Army)(Air) National Guard. |
request that you issue a detail memorandum allowing the investigator to act under my
authority to gain access to state personnel and records to the extent allowed under
state law and regulation.

2. (Describe fact pattern and NG nexus without using PII.)

3. The matter was referred to civilian law enforcement and to (list appropriate MCIO)
who declined to investigate. This request has been reviewed by the State JA (and
SARC if request involves SA report) and has been coordinated with NGB-JA/OCI to
ensure a sufficient NG nexus exists.

4. | will meet with your investigator, along with my Chief of Staff, AGR JA (or SUA or NG
Technician JA), and SARC for a Read-In when he or she arrives at the (State) Joint
Force Headquarters in order to assist in planning and conducting the investigation. |
have directed my Chief of Staff, (rank and name), to ensure your investigator receives
the full cooperation of State NG personnel. | have directed my State JA, (rank and
name), to provide your investigator legal advice as necessary. When the investigation
is complete, | will make (myself or my delagee) available for an Out-Brief with the
investigator.

5. Your investigator will receive full cooperation from all units, guardsmen, and civilians
under my authority. If your investigator receives resistance in regard to the investigation
from any individual under my authority, please have them contact either my Chief of
Staff or me so that | may assist in the matter.

6. Your investigator’s point of contact is (XXXXXX), at DSN # or commercial #.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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[OFFICE SYMBOL]
SUBJECT: Request for Investigator Pursuant to CNGBM 0400.01, “Chief, National
Guard Bureau Office of Complex Administrative Investigations”

NAME
RANK, BRANCH
TAG

Page 2 of 2
FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY
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From: Sims, Cynthia M (GOV)

Sent: Thursday, February 27, 2014 3:22 PM
To: Jane Wawersik
Subject: Re: Alaska Army National Guard

Thank you, Jane. Sorry | missed your call, | have been in air traveling. We'll take a look and get back with you once the
Governor has had a chance to review this.

Don't hesitate to contact me on my cell phone, [JJEESJl} at any time if you should need to reach Governor Parnell.
We appreciate your assistance.
Cindy

Cindy Sims
Deputy Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Sent from Cindy's iPhone

On Feb 27, 2014, at 2:17 PM, "Jane Wawersik" wrote:

>
> Ms. Sims,

>

> |'ve attached a sample letter on how to request an Office of Complex

> Investgations visit. It will need to be tailored to fit our needs.

> Two people can assist you with appropriate wording if needed. They

> work in the NGB legal office.

>

> Colonel Christian Rofrano

> christian.a.rofrano.mil@mail.mil

> BOI

>

> Lieutenant Colonel Erin McMahon

> erin.k.mcmahon.mil@mail.mil

> BOI

>

> I'm guessing you may have other questions for me. | can be reached at

> 007 SN
>

> Jane Wawersik

> Alaska Army National Guard

> <App B_TAG Request_FORMAT_8 Nov 13.doc>
>>

>>

>>

>>
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From: Pierre, McHugh (MVA)

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2014 11:58 AM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Cc: MG Tom Katkus; Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Subject: Fwd: DA's Declination for Sexual Assault Prosecution
Attachments: Declination.pdf

Mike, DP/EP

Thanks.
McHugh

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Note® 3, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone

-------- Original message --------

From: "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)"

Date:03/25/2014 9:28 PM (GMT-08:00)

To: "Nizich, Michael A (GOV)"

Cc: "Pierre, McHugh (MVA)"

Subject: DA's Declination for Sexual Assault Prosecution

CONFIDENTIAL AND DELIBERATIVE

Mike

Katkus

CONFIDENTIAL AND DELIBERATIVE
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BOI/PR/FPA/LE
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From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2014 1:13 PM

To: Sims, Cynthia M (GOV)

Subject: FW: DA's Declination for Sexual Assault Prosecution
Attachments: Declination.pdf

DP/EP

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Pierre, McHugh (MVA)

Sent: Wednesday, May 21, 2014 11:58 AM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Cc: MG Tom Katkus; Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Subject: Fwd: DA's Declination for Sexual Assault Prosecution

vk S

Thanks.
McHugh

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Note® 3, an AT&T 4G LTE smartphone

-------- Original message --------

From: "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)"

Date:03/25/2014 9:28 PM (GMT-08:00)

To: "Nizich, Michael A (GOV)"

Cc: "Pierre, McHugh (MVA)"

Subject: DA's Declination for Sexual Assault Prosecution

CONFIDENTIAL AND DELIBERATIVE

Mike

DP/EP
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Katkus

CONFIDENTIAL AND DELIBERATIVE
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From: GI Jane < BOI >

Sent: Saturday, June 14, 2014 3:46 PM
To: Sims, Cynthia M (GOV)

Subject: 38th Troop Command Information
Attachments: 13June2014 Allegation Trackerl.xlsx
Hi Cindy,

The attached document is what I provided to BG Jorgensen. It is the information that the Governor is
requesting. She's consolidating the two main Army units as well as the Air Guard information. [ mentioned to
her that this document does not contain anything on the numerous 15-6 investigations from the large filing
cabinet that is under lock and key in her office area. However, OCI was given a spreadsheet listing the type and
nature of those investigations. I doubt that info will be provided to your office. I think I have that spreadsheet
on digits if you want it.

Jane
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Year Board Convening Authority
Initiated: Soldier Name: Allegation: Findings: 10 Recommendation: Approval Authority Recommendation: Action Taken: Recommendation: Action:

2013

2013

2012

PIUERN [ E/FPA/PR

2014

Personnel / AS 39.25.080/ 2 AAC 07.910 / BOI / Privacy

LE/FPA/PR

2014

2014

2014

2010
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2013

2013

2014

2013

2013

Personnel / AS 39.25.080/ 2 AAC 07.910/ BOI / Privacy

LE/FPA/PR

2014

2010

2011

2012

2014

2013
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2014

2014

2012

2014

LIV [ E/FPAPR

LE/FPA/PR

Personnel / AS 39.25.080/2 AAC 07.910/ BOI / Privacy

2013

2012

2010

2011

2011

2011
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2012

2013

2011

M | F/FPA/PR | Personnel / AS 39.25.080/ 2 AAC 07.910/ BOI / Privacy

2009

2012

2012

2012

2014

LE/FPA/PR

2014
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Year Initiated: Soldier Name: Allegation: Findings: |0 Recommendation:

2014

LE/FPA/PR Personnel / AS 39.25.080/ 2 AAC 07.910/ BOI / Privacy

2014 LE/FPA/PR
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Approval Authority Convening Authority
Recommendation: Action Taken: Board Recommendation: Action:

Personnel / AS 39.25.080/ 2 AAC 07.910/ BOI / Privacy
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From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Here you go ©

Cindy Sims

I Choose Respect

Deputy Chief of Staff

Director of International Trade
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

550 West 7" Avenue, Suite 1700
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
PHONE: 907.269.7450

FAX: 907.269.7463

cindy.sims@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us
Follow the Governor on Facebook
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Sims, Cynthia M (GOV)

Wednesday, June 18, 2014 1:23 PM

Jane Waversik

FW: CONFIDENTIAL/DELIBERATIVE

0345_001.pdf
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BOI/PR/FPA/LE
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2009 6:34 PM

To: Hooley, Jason M (GOV); PARNELL, S (GOV sponsored)
Subject: RE: DMVA, Alaska National Guard

We will be sending out a recruitment notice by Friday. We are asking all eligible applicants to send their resumes and
letters of interest to me in Juneau. Just an FYI

Mike

From: Hooley, Jason M (GOV)

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2009 4:31 PM
To: PARNELL, S (GOV sponsored)

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: DMVA, Alaska National Guard

Today, Brigadier General Thomas Katkus visited with me, expressing his interest in serving as Commissioner of
DMVA and Adjutant General of the ANG. He submitted a letter of interest as well as his resume, and I spoke
with him briefly about his personal and professional history. I committed that someone from our office will follow
up with him as necessary as this process continues. I will get this packet of information to Mike right away, for
your consideration.

Jason
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The Adjutant General, Alaska

Major General Thomas H. Katkus currently serves as
The Adjutant General, Alaska.

Following completion of Alaska Army National Guard
Officer Candidate School, General Katkus was
commissioned on December 5, 1980 as a Second
Lieutenant, Infantry Branch. He is a graduate of the
Army Basic Airborne Course, Infantry Officer Basic
Course, Armor Officer Advance Course, Army
Combined Arms Services Staff School, Army
Command and General Staff Officer Course, and
Army War College. Prior to receiving his commission,
General Katkus served as a non-commissioned
officer, airborne medic with the Alaska Army National
Guard's Long Range Reconnaissance Detachment.

EDUCATION:

1977 Saint Michael's College, Bachelor of Arts, Political Science, Colchester, Vermont
1992 Police Staff & Command School, Northwestern University, lllinois
2004 United States Army War College, by correspondence

ASSIGNMENTS:

1. March 1981 - May 1985, Light Reconnaissance Team Commander, Airborne Detachment, 207th
Infantry Group (Scout), Camp Carroll, Alaska

2. May 1985 - December 1986, Scout Platoon Leader, Company A, 5th Battalion, 297th Infantry,
Anchorage, Alaska

3. December 1986 - April 1988, Support Platoon Leader, Headquarters Company, 5th Battalion, 297th
Infantry, Anchorage, Alaska

4. April 1988 - May 1990, Battalion Motor Officer, Headquarters, 5th Battalion, 297th Infantry, Anchorage,
Alaska

5. May 1990 - September 1992, Commander, Company A, 5th Battalion, 297th Infantry, Anchorage,
Alaska

6. September 1992 - November 1993, Assistant S4, Headquarters, 207th Infantry Group (Scout), Camp
Denali, Alaska
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7. November 1993 - May 1994, C-E Officer, Headquarters, 2nd Battalion, 297th Infantry (Scout), Bethel,
Alaska

8. May 1994 - August 1996, Commander, Company B, 2nd Battalion, 297th Infantry (Scout), Quinhagak,
Alaska

9. August 1996 - November 1999, S3, Headquarters, 3rd Battalion, 297th Infantry (Scout), Juneau,
Alaska

10. November 1999 - July 2000, Inspector General, 207th Infantry Group (Scout), Camp Denali, Alaska
11. July 2000 - October 2001, Commander, 3rd Battalion, 297th Infantry (Scout), Juneau, Alaska

12. October 2001 - January 2003, Management Information Security Officer, Alaska State Area Regional
Command, Camp Denali, Alaska

13. January 2003 - February 2004, Chief of Staff, Alaska State Area Regional Command, Camp Denali,
Alaska

14. February 2004 - April 2004, Chief of Staff, Alaska Army National Guard Element, Alaska Joint Force
Headquarters, Camp Denali, Alaska

15. March 2004 - April 2007, Assistant Adjutant General, Space and Missile Defense, Alaska Army
National Guard Element, Alaska Joint Force Headquarters, Camp Denali, Alaska

16. April 2007 - August 2009, Assistant Adjutant General, Alaska Army National Guard, Camp Denali,
Alaska

17. August 2009 - November 2009, Acting Adjutant General, Alaska, Alaska Joint Force Headquarters,
Camp Denaili, Alaska

18. November 2009 - Present, The Adjutant General, Alaska, Alaska Joint Force Headquarters, Camp
Denaili, Alaska

AWARDS AND DECORATIONS:

Legion of Merit

Meritorious Service Medal

Army Commendation Medal (with 3 Bronze Oak Leaf Clusters)
Air Force Commendation Medal

Army Achievement Medal (with 2 Bronze Oak Leaf Clusters)
Army Reserve Component Achievement Medal (with 1 Silver Oak Leaf Cluster)
National Defense Service Medal (with 1 Bronze Service Star)
Global War on Terrorism Service Medal

Armed Forces Reserve Medal (with Silver Hourglass)

Army Service Ribbon

Parachute Badge

EFFECTIVE DATES OF PROMOTION:

Second Lieutenant ARNG 05 December 1980
First Lieutenant ARNG 06 September 1984
Captain ARNG 20 July 1988
Major ARNG April 29 1994
10

Document ID: 0.7.798.5156 Page 3 of 7 OGNG-000141



Lieutenant Colonel ARNG 17 January 2000
Colonel ARNG 30 June 2003

Brigadier General ARNG 01 August 2005
Major General ARNG 11 August 2010

(Current as of October 2010)

11
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Director of Joint Staff, JFHQ Alaska

Colonel Catherine F. Jorgensen is currently serving as both Director of the Joint Staff, Alaska
National Guard and as Chief of Staff for the Alaska Army National Guard. She is responsible for
providing command and control of National Guard forces in executing homeland defense,
defense support of civil authorities and other domestic emergency missions within the State of
Alaska. She is also responsible to provide Army National Guard Soldiers that are fully prepared
to protect Alaska from any threat, disaster, or emergency.

Colonel Catherine F. Jorgensen received her commission in 1985 after graduating from the
Reserve Officer Training Program at the University of Alabama, where she earned a Bachelor of
Science degree. Upon completion of the Adjutant General Basic Course, she was assigned to
the 2nd Support Command at Nellingen, Germany. There she managed the Enlisted
Assignments branch, followed by the Administrative Services Division. She finished her
Germany tour as the Officer/Warrant Officer Assignment Branch Chief followed by the Adjutant
General Advanced Course at Fort Harrison, Indiana. Colonel Jorgensen was then assigned to
the Fort Bragg, North Carolina where she was the Chief of Officer Management for the 1st
Corps Support Command. Following that assignment, she served as Commander of the 19th
Replacement Detachment. Following Fort Bragg, she was assigned to Dugway Proving
Ground, Utah where she served as the Post Protocol Officer, Assistant Operations Officer and
culminating as the Installation Executive Officer. She arrived in Anchorage in June 1993 for her
final active duty assignment as the Operations Officer for the Anchorage Military Entrance
Processing Station (MEPS). She left active duty and served in the Army Reserves with units
based in Maryland and Heidelberg, Germany. She joined the Alaska Army National Guard in
September 2000 as a Military Personnel Officer. Other assignments with the Alaska National
Guard include Assistant Chief of Staff, Deputy Human Resource Officer, Deputy Chief of Staff
for Personnel, J1/Human Resource Officer, and Brigade Commander. She is married to COL

12
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(Ret) Brad Jorgensen and together they have three great children Bradley (24), Roger (17) and
Catherine (15).

EDUCATION

1985 Bachelor of Science, University of Alabama (Roll Tide!)

1985 Adjutant General Basic Course, Fort Harrison, Indiana

1989 Adjutant General Advance Course, Fort Harrison, Indiana

1990 Combined Arms Service Staff School (CAS3)

2003 Human Resource Qualification Course

2006 United States Army War College

2006 Master of Strategic Studies, U.S. Army War College, Carlisle, Pennsylvania
ASSIGNMENTS

December 1985 — July 1986, Assistant Chief, Enlisted Management, Nellingen, Germany
July 1986 — December 1987, Chief, Administrative Services, Nellingen, Germany

December 1987 — November 1988, Officer/Warrant Officer Management, Nellingen, Germany
May 1989- January 1990, Chief, Officer Management, Fort Bragg, North Carolina

January 1990 — November 1990, Company Commander, Fort Bragg, North Carolina
November 1990 - July 1991, Administrative Officer, Dugway Proving Ground, Utah

July 1991 — November 1992, Protocol Officer, Dugway Proving Ground, Utah

November 1992 — June 1993, Assistant Operations Officer, Dugway Proving Ground, Utah
June 1993 — March 1996, Operations Officer, Anchorage MEPS, Anchorage, Alaska

April 1996 — January 2000, USAR Troop Program Unit

February 2000 — September 2000, 412th Engineer Command, Heidelberg, Germany
September 2000 — September 2001, Military Personnel Officer, Alaska Army National Guard,
Anchorage, Alaska

October 2001 — March 2002, Staff Officer, Joint Operations Center, Alaska Army National
Guard, Anchorage, Alaska

April 2002 - October 2002, Assistant Chief of Staff, Alaska Army National Guard, Anchorage,
Alaska

November 2002 — October 2006, Deputy Human Resource Officer, Alaska National Guard,
Anchorage, Alaska

November 2006 — January 2009, Deputy Chief of Staff/Personnel, Alaska Army National
Guard, Anchorage, Alaska February 2009 — March 2011, Human Resource Officer, Alaska
National Guard, Anchorage, Alaska

August 2009 — December 2011, Commander, 38th Troop Command (Dual —Hat )

March 2011 — Present, Chief of Staff, Alaska Army National Guard (Dual-Hat)

August 2012 — Present, Director of the Joint Staff, Alaska National Guard (Dual-Hat)

MAJOR AWARDS AND DECORATIONS
Meritorious Service Medal (3 OLC)

Joint Service Commendation Medal

Army Commendation Medal (2 OLC)

Army Achievement Medal
13
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>
Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2011 9:54 AM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Please forward to the Governor...

Good Morning,

Just a heads up, life has not settled down for your Alaska National Guard. You can anticipate more people seeking to
talk to you — from the upper levels of our organization. If | can be of help, please let me know. | do not want you to be
blindsided.

Blessings,
Chaplain Matt Friese

M. Friese,
Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, and
Development Director

mfriese cechristianalaska.or:
Direct: (907) 644-2234 Cell:

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail St.
Anchorage, AK 99516

www.gracechristianalaska.org

To educate leaders who have a passion for Jesus Christ through the integration of faith and learning.
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Nizien, Michael A (GOV)

From: Chuck < BOI b

Sent: Saturday, September 24, 2011 3:11 PM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Cc: BOI

Subject: RE: Request to Meet

Mr Nizich,

| hope you recall our meeting in August. Although | lamented that such a meeting was needed, | came away optimistic
that the environment for the Alaska National Guard could be and would be improved. Since that time however, | believe

i

that the command climate has deteriorated even further, and unless the course is altered it will not improve.

Personnel / AS 39.25.080/ 2 AAC 07.910 / BOI / Privacy

~

Unless MG Katkus reverses
course, | will lose my membership in the AKNG on or about 16 October. If we could meet prior to that date | would be
grateful. If needed, | will come to Juneau.

Respectfully,
Chuck Foster
Cell: BOI
Home: BOI

From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV) [mailto:mike.nizich@alaska.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2011 5:07 PM

To: Chuck

Subject: RE: Request to Meet

| will have my assistant contact you in the morning to set up a time to meet. | will be in Anchorage next week.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

juneau, AK 99811
PHONE: 907 3
FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Chuck [mailto BOI

Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2011 2:04 PM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Cc:
Subject: Request to Meet

Mr Nizich,
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| am Chuck Foster, commander of the 176" Wing of the Alaska Air National Guard at Joint Base Elmendorf-
Rich<: dson. While my military position informs what | would like to discuss with you, | stress that my request is made as
an individual, as opposed to a function of my office.

| trust you are aware of some of the challenges that face the Alaska National Guard, and perhaps those challenges
specific to the 176" Wing.

Personnel / AS 39.25.080/ 2 AAC 07.910 / BOI / Privacy

As | mentioned, | leave my command position on 18 September, so timeliness is a concern if not only due to the weight
of the topic. | am currently scheduled to depart on a trip 25 Aug-3 Sep. If we are not able to meet prior to the 24™, | am
willing to cancel the trip. | am currently waiting for a meeting with Gen Katkus but given the time constraints | thought it
might be best to get on your calendar sooner rather than later.

I have presumed to contact you directly and if this is not appropriate | ask that you help redirect my request.
Thank you for your attention and assistance; | look forward to our meeting.
Chuck Foster

Cell: BoI
Home: BOI
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DEPARTMENTS OF THE ARMY AND THE AIR FORCE
JOINT FORCES HEADQUARTERS ~ ALASKA
ALASKA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
PO BOX 5800
FORT RICHARDSON AK 99505-0800

AKNG-AAG 30 September 2011
MEMORANDUM FOR INFORMATION
FROM: BG Banez, AAG-Army

SUBJECT: After action report for AKTAG Command Climate Survey (CCS) results.

DP/Federal
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Nizich ichael A (GOV)
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From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 4:09 PM

To: | Mason, Janice L (GOV)

Subject: FW: Air National Guard...from your chaplains
Attachments: ANG gov letter.docx

| will take care this

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 1:19 PM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Air National Guard...from your chaplains

Good afternoon,

Here is some suggestions we have as chaplains. Please consider these carefully as we believe this will give you
the most critical and accurate assesment of the Alaska National Guard. In addition to these, Chaplain Koch
(Cook) would have extemely valuable insight for you Cell).

If I can be of further help, please do not hesitate to call.

Blessings
Chaplain Matt Friese

Matthew Friese,
Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, &
Development Director

Grace Christian School

12407 Pintail Street
Anchorage, Ak 99516
907)644-2234; || I ESE
www.gracechristianalaska.org
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 4:16 PM

To: ‘Matt Friese’

Subject: RE: Air National Guard...from your chaplains

Sorry for the late response. | have been out of town but did get your voice message and now the email. | have had
discussions with various leaders as well as folks in the trenches at the ANG. | continue to meet with the top management
folks at DMVA. Thanks for the information | will do some follow up.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
WwWw.gov.state.ak.us

From: Matt Friese [mailto:mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org]
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 1:19 PM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Air National Guard...from your chaplains

Good afternoon,

Here is some suggestions we have as chaplains. Please consider these carefully as we believe this will give you
the most critical and accurate assesment of the Alaska National Guard. In addition to these, Chaplain Koch
(Cook) would have extemely valuable insight for you Cell).

If I can be of further help, please do not hesitate to call.

Blessings
Chaplain Matt Friese

Matthew Friese,
Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, &
Development Director

Grace Christian School

12407 Pintail Street
Anchorage, Ak 99516
(907)644-2234; BoI
www.gracechristianalaska.org
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Matt Friese <mfriese@gracechristianalaska.org>
Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 1:19 PM

To: Mason, Janice L (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV)
Subject: Air National Guard...from your chaplains
Attachments: ANG gov letter.docx

Good afternoon,

Here is some suggestions we have as chaplains. Please consider these carefully as we believe this will give you
the most critical and accurate assesment of the Alaska National Guard. In addition to these, Chaplain Koch
(Cook) would have extemely valuable insight for you Cell).

If I can be of further help, please do not hesitate to call.

Blessings
Chaplain Matt Friese

Matthew Friese,
Follower of Jesus Christ, Husband, Father, &
Development Director

Grace Christian School
12407 Pintail Street
Anchorage, Ak 99516
(907)644-2234; BoI
www.gracechristianalaska.org
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Honorable Governor Sean Parnell
State Capitol

P.O. Box 110001

Juneau, AK 99811

Dear Governor Parnell

P.O. BOX 5800

FT. RICHARDSON, AK 99505-0800

October 25, 2011

ALASKA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

JOINT FORCES HEADQUARTERS, ARMY ELEMENT

Personnel / AS 39.25.080/ 2 AAC 07.910/ BOI / Privacy

Sincerely,

“‘7
I_Td Y’\cxm Pel rman
in.peterman@us.army.mi!

§07)4286 140
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Peterman, Kevin D LTC MIL NG AKARNG

From: Peterman, Kevin D LTC MIL NG AKARNG

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2011 8:44 AM

To: Katkus, Tom MG MIL NG AKARNG; Banez, Randy BG MIL NG AKARNG; Jorgensen, Cathy
COL MIL NG AKARNG

Cc: Bridges, Leon M COL MIL NG AKARNG

Subject: ASMB Information Request (UNCLASSIFIED)

Tracking: Recipient Delivery Read

Katkus, Tom MG MIL NG AKARNG  Delivered: 10/24/2011 8:44 AM
Banez, Randy BG MIL NG AKARNG  Delivered: 10/24/2011 8:44 AM

Jorgensen, Cathy COL MIL NG Delivered: 10/24/2011 8:44 AM Read: 10/24/2011 8:48 AM
AKARNG
Bridges, Leon M COL MIL NG Delivered: 10/24/2011 8:44 AM Read: 10/24/2011 8:47 AM
AKARNG

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Gentlemen/Ma’am — Although I was told twice by COL Jorgensen, 1st in COL Bridge’s office Friday morning
14 OCT, she would send me a response. Then later in the hallway in front of Purchasing & Contracting on
Sunday afternoon 16 OCT, she told me I would have a response by Friday (21 OCT). Ihave not received any
response on this request.

It is apparent my chain of command is unwilling to throw out the results of this board which I allege is in
violation of NGB-ARH Policy Memo #10-002, as it targeted selected individuals. Therefore [ am requesting
access to all information pertaining to the board. To include, but not limited to; ASMB Board member(s) name
and contact information, evaluation criteria, and score sheets, request this information be made available NLT 1
NOV 2011

V/R

LTCP

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Gentlemen/Ma’am

Request the results of the 5 April 2011 ASMB be thrown out. This request is based on the allegation the board
was in violation of paragraph 6 (b) of the NGB-ARH Policy Memo #10-002. *“Selection objectives that would
narrow the board population to the point it targets individual Soldiers will not be developed.” It is apparent the

1
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board targeted individual soldiers who were armor officers, either through selection criteria objectives and/or
verbal guidance.

V/R

LTCP

KEVIN D PETERMAN
LTC, AR, AKARNG
Deputy G4/J4

W (907)-428-6440

C BOI

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE
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DEPARTMENTS OF THE ARMY AND THE AIR FORCE
JOINT FORCES HEADQUARTERS - ALASKA
PO BOX 5800
FORT RICHARDSON AK 99505-0800

NGAK-COS 24 QOctober 2011

MEMORANDUM FOR LTC Kevin Peterman, JFHQ-AK, P.O. Box 5800, Fort Richardson,
Alaska 99505

Subject: ASMB — Request to Throw Out Results

1. This memorandum is a follow-up to your email dated 13 October 2011 requesting the
results of the board be thrown out. Your request is disapproved.

2. Your request is based on your perception that the board was in violation of paragraph 6
(b) of the NGB-ARH Policy Memo #10-002. “Selection objectives that would narrow the
board population to the point it targets individual Soldiers will not be developed.” Although it
may appear that branch was a criterion it was not; NGB approved the board proceedings
after they determined the board was run in accordance with all regulations, policies, and
procedures. The board decision is not appealable once NGB approves the board.

3. If you need additional information or clarification, please give me a call at (307) 428-6509.

ZA%%RWE ¥ 10 EN

COL, GS
Chief of Staff
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Rick Cavens <

Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2011 3:12 PM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Cc: BoI

Subject: Compromised

Mr Nizich,

On the last issue with Colonel Lincoln and the TAG over DC contacting him with negative accusations it seems our
confidentiality was compromised as chaplains. In that the TAG told Chaplain Koch, “A 176 WG chaplain or chaplains have
been a conduit to the governor.” You understood that confidentiality for chaplains is dear and that we all have tried our
chain of command and why Ch Friese contacted you in frustration. At this point in time | do not see you as a trusted
agent for positive change and growth in the Alaska National Guard.

Sincerely

Ch Lt Col Rick Cavens
Wing Chaplain, 1776 WG

Rick Cavens

Husband and Father to Mari and the four fantastics
AK National Guard SOS Coordinator

176WG, AKANG, USAF, Wing Chaplain

Lutheran sidekick pastor for Jesus

Owner of too many sled dogs

home
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Ramseur, David (Begich) <David_Ramseur@begich.senate.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2012 1:30 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Time for a chat?

Mike:

Can we set up a time in the next day or two to talk about concerns we’re hearing about the Alaska National Guard? |
need to tell you what we’re picking up as it sounds like a problem that could bite us both. I'm in DC. Thanks

David Ramseur

Chief of Staff

Office of U.S. Senator Mark Begich
202-224-3004

E-newsletter signup: begich.senate.gov

S
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Friends of the Alaska National Guard

Joint Base Elmendorf/Richardson, Alaska

21 March 2012

An open letter to the Alaska State Legislature,

Leaders must be held to a higher standard given they set the conditions for how
an organization runs. A dynamic leader inspires their followers; a corrupt leader
destroys the team from within. This is the unfortunate history of two leaders who have
been party to the undoing of a proud organization. One leader is guilty by acts of
commission, the other by acts of omission.

Major General Tom Katkus has been the Adjutant General of the Alaska National
Guard for the past two years and the Assistant Adjutant General-Army for three years
previous to that. During his time as a general in the Guard, the following events have
taken place:
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The aforementioned issues are documented and easily substantiated via
Freedom of Information requests queried from the Inspector General or other public
sources. These activities reflect only the most severe offenses in the organization, and
are indicators of the dereliction of duty by MG Tom Katkus as he failed in his
performance as a general in the Alaska National Guard.

While it is unfortunate what MG Katkus has done, it is even more regrettable that
another senior leader in the State of Alaska has overlooked the misconduct. Governor
Sean Parnell and his staff were notified of these issues on multiple occasions by more
than a dozen mid- to high ranking officers in the Alaska National Guard. While the
governor has listened to the concerns of the leaders in the organization, he has failed to
investigate the facts surrounding MG Katkus and the corruption within the Alaska
National Guard. For example, the following issues were presented to Governor Parnell
or his staff:
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Ramseur, David (Begich) <David_Ramseur@begich.senate.gov>
Sent: Saturday, March 24, 2012 9:31 AM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: National Guard problems

Mike:

| think you and | should have another quick conversation about continuing problems at the Alaska National Guard. Let me
know if there’s a time that works for you sooner than later. I'm in my DC office much of today and am always available by
cell: BOI

David Ramseur

Chief of Staff

Office of U.S. Senator Mark Begich
202-224-3004

E-newsletter signup: begich.senate.gov <htip://begich.senate.gov/public/index.cfim?p=Signup>

<http://begich.senate.gov/> <http://begich.senate gov/public/?a=RSS.Feed> <hiip://www.youtube com/user/USSenator

MarkBegich> <
image001.ijpg , . (2 KB)
image002.png (2 KB)
image003.png (1 KB)
image004.png (1 KB)
image005.png (2 KB)
image006.png (1 KB)
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Wednesday, April 18, 2012 7:35 AM

To: Katkus, Thomas H (MVA); Pierre, McHugh (MVA)
Subject: FW: National Guard letter

Attachments: Begich Mark (AK) inquiry_CNGB response.pdf

Looks like they will be investigating.
Call me.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
wWWww.gov.state.ak.us

From: Ramseur, David (Begich) [mailto:David Ramseur@begich.senate.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, April 17, 2012 1:31 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: National Guard letter

Mike:
Wanted to make sure you saw a copy of this.

David Ramseur

Chief of Staff

Office of U.S. Senator Mark Begich
202-224-3004

E-newsletter signup: begich.senate.gov
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NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU

WASHINGTON DC 20301-1636

APR 10 2012

Chief, National Guard Bureau

The Honerahle Mark Begich

appreci ) "“ofmemesmsedmyour
y investi . | have forwarded a copy
 the De .i_,f.iqm;eArmyanﬂme *n:*zw of the Air Force. All
senioro?ﬁeiakwmbemvesﬁgabdbymeappmpriate service

Inspeetor General
| have directed the National Guard Bureau Sexual Assault Prevention and Response

(SAP&} mga.w Sontac 'Ithe M}ﬂaﬂenal Guard Semm Assault Prevention and

Finally, | have asked the Director of the Air National Guard to send a team to Alaska
to conduct a thorough assessment of the 176th Wing and the 168th Wing.

As more information becomes available, | will keep you updated. In the meantime,
should you have any questions about this matter please contact the Director of the
National Guard Bureau'’s Legislative Liaison, Brigadier General Wilton S. Gorkse at
(571) 256-7339.
Sincerely,

GOV

Craig R. McKinley
General, US Air Force
Chief, National Guard Bureau
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Sent: Monday, August 27, 2012 4:16 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Geraghty, Michael C (LAW)

Cc: Bailar, Susan L LTC NGAK (DMVA Sponsored); Pierre, McHugh (MVA)
Subject: Fwd: Wednesday End of Day

This message has been archived. View the original item

Mike & Mike
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2013 3:59 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Sims, Cynthia M (GOV); Leighow, Sharon W (GOV)
Subject: Fwd: media questions on Alaska National Guard

Mike, Cindy and Sharon

I relieved the below e-mail from a DC corespondent that is writing a story about an ongoing investigation
within the AK ARNG.

Below is my proposed response. [ would like you to be aware of it and provide any adjustments or suggested
corrections. This is time sensitive and I would like to send it out sometime tomorrow morning if you are all
good with it.

Thanks

Sean,
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THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner
Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General
OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Cockerham, Sean" <scockerham(@mcclatchydc.com>
Date: October 16, 2013 at 10:33:32 AKDT

To: <thomas.katkus(@alaska.gov>

Subject: media questions on Alaska National Guard

2
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Major General Katkus,

Hello, my name is Sean Cockerham and I'm a reporter in Washington, D.C. for McClatchy Newspapers, a chain that
includes the Anchorage Daily News and 30 other newspapers around the country.

| am writing a story about sexual assaults in the Alaska National Guard. Several current and former members of the
guard tell me there is a serious sexual assault problem that was left unaddressed for years.

| wanted you to have an opportunity to respond before we publish the story. Please get back to me in the next two
days.

Here are the specific questions | have:

1. 1 am told that Lt. Col. Jane Wawersik is conducting an investigation of sexual assaults allegedly committed by
members of the Alaska Army National Guard’s recruiting and retention unit.

Is that correct?

What prompted the investigation and when did it begin?

What are the names and ranks of the soldiers who are under investigation?

What, if any, action has the guard taken against them?

When will the investigation be concluded?

Is there any indication that members of the recruiting and retention unit were also involved in dealing drugs?

2. | am told the broader sexual assault problem in the Alaska National Guard has been going on for years. Why
did it take so long for this investigation to happen?

3. What exactly has the guard done about the sexual assault complaints over the past five years?
4. Do you have statistics on reported sexual assaults in the Alaska National Guard over the past five years?
If so, how many do your numbers show?

5. Retired Lt. Col. Ken Blalock says he brought sexual assault victims to the Anchorage police and governor’s
office, but nothing came of it except he got in trouble with his chain of command. “| reported to police and the
next thing | know | was getting my butt chewed by General Katkus for going out of the chain of command with
this stuff,” he said.

Is that an accurate characterization? Did you ever discourage anyone from taking complaints to law
enforcement? Did you ever involve law enforcement in this issue and, if not, why not?

Has law enforcement taken any action against your soldiers for sexual assault within the past five years?

6. | am also told sexual harassment is a substantial problem in the Alaska National Guard. Is that the case and, if
so, what has the guard done about it?

7. What is the current status of the following soldiers?
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BOI/PR/LE/FPA

Thanks much. My direct phone number is 202-383-6016.

Sean

Sean Cockerham
National Correspondent

McClatchy Newspapers
Washington Bureau
(202) 383-6016

McCLATCHY NEWSPAPERS: Miami Herald * Kansas City Star * Fort Worth
Star-Telegram * Sacramento Bee * Anchorage Daily News * Beaufort
Gazette * Belleville News Democrat * The (Biloxi) Sun Herald *

Bradenton Herald * Charlotte Observer * Columbia State * Columbus (GA)
Ledger-Enquirer * Fresno Bee * Island Packet in Bluffton, SC *

Lexington Herald-Leader * Macon Telegraph * el Nuevo Herald * Merced
Sun-Star * Modesto Bee * The (Monterey County) Herald * The (Myrtle
Beach) Sun News * Olathe Daily News * Raleigh News & Observer * Rock
Hill Herald *The (San Luis Obispo) Tribune * (State College) Centre

Daily Times * Tacoma News Tribune * Tri-City Herald in Kennewick, WA *
The Wichita Eagle * The Idaho Statesman * The (Olympia) Olympian * The
Bellingham Herald
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2013 4:11 PM

To: Katkus, Thomas H (MVA); Sims, Cynthia M (GOV); Leighow, Sharon W (GOV)
Subject: RE: media questions on Alaska National Guard

Here we go again. This looks very good General. | will defer to Cindy and Sharon to weigh in on anything you think needs
to be added.

Mike Nizich
Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

Alaska State Capitol Building
Third Floor

Juneau, AK 99811

PHONE: 907.465.3500

FAX: 907.465.3532

mike.nizich@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us

From: Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2013 3:59 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Sims, Cynthia M (GOV); Leighow, Sharon W (GOV)
Subject: Fwd: media questions on Alaska National Guard

Mike, Cindy and Sharon

[ relieved the below e-mail from a DC corespondent that is writing a story about an ongoing investigation
within the AK ARNG.

Below is my proposed response. [ would like you to be aware of it and provide any adjustments or suggested
corrections. This is time sensitive and [ would like to send it out sometime tomorrow morning if you are all

good with it.

Thanks

Sean,

1
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THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General

OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vosiLx I
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FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Cockerham, Sean" <scockerham@mcclatchydc.com>
Date: October 16, 2013 at 10:33:32 AKDT

To: <thomas.katkus@alaska.gov>

Subject: media questions on Alaska National Guard

Major General Katkus,

Hello, my name is Sean Cockerham and I'm a reporter in Washington, D.C. for McClatchy Newspapers, a chain that
includes the Anchorage Daily News and 30 other newspapers around the country.

| am writing a story about sexual assaults in the Alaska National Guard. Several current and former members of the
guard tell me there is a serious sexual assault problem that was left unaddressed for years.

| wanted you to have an opportunity to respond before we publish the story. Please get back to me in the next two
days.

Here are the specific questions | have:

1. 1 am told that Lt. Col. Jane Wawersik is conducting an investigation of sexual assaults allegedly committed by
members of the Alaska Army National Guard’s recruiting and retention unit.

Is that correct?

What prompted the investigation and when did it begin?

What are the names and ranks of the soldiers who are under investigation?

What, if any, action has the guard taken against them?

When will the investigation be concluded?

Is there any indication that members of the recruiting and retention unit were also involved in dealing drugs?

2. | am told the broader sexual assault problem in the Alaska National Guard has been going on for years. Why
did it take so long for this investigation to happen?

3. What exactly has the guard done about the sexual assault complaints over the past five years?
4. Do you have statistics on reported sexual assaults in the Alaska National Guard over the past five years?

If so, how many do your numbers show?
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5. Retired Lt. Col. Ken Blalock says he brought sexual assault victims to the Anchorage police and governor’'s
office, but nothing came of it except he got in trouble with his chain of command. “| reported to police and the
next thing | know | was getting my butt chewed by General Katkus for going out of the chain of command with
this stuff,” he said.

Is that an accurate characterization? Did you ever discourage anyone from taking complaints to law
enforcement? Did you ever involve law enforcement in this issue and, if not, why not?

Has law enforcement taken any action against your soldiers for sexual assault within the past five years?

6. | am also told sexual harassment is a substantial problem in the Alaska National Guard. Is that the case and, if
so, what has the guard done about it?

7. What is the current status of the following soldiers?

Thanks much. My direct phone number is 202-383-6016.

Sean

Sean Cockerham
National Correspondent

McClatchy Newspapers
Washington Bureau
(202) 383-6016

McCLATCHY NEWSPAPERS: Miami Herald * Kansas City Star * Fort Worth
Star-Telegram * Sacramento Bee * Anchorage Daily News * Beaufort
Gazette * Belleville News Democrat * The (Biloxi) Sun Herald *

Bradenton Herald * Charlotte Observer * Columbia State * Columbus (GA)
Ledger-Enquirer * Fresno Bee * Island Packet in Bluffton, SC *

Lexington Herald-Leader * Macon Telegraph * el Nuevo Herald * Merced
Sun-Star * Modesto Bee * The (Monterey County) Herald * The (Myrtle
Beach) Sun News * Olathe Daily News * Raleigh News & Observer * Rock
Hill Herald *The (San Luis Obispo) Tribune * (State College) Centre

Daily Times * Tacoma News Tribune * Tri-City Herald in Kennewick, WA *
The Wichita Eagle * The Idaho Statesman * The (Olympia) Olympian * The
Bellingham Herald
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Leighow, Sharon W (GOV)

Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2013 4:47 PM

To: Katkus, Thomas H (MVA); Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Sims, Cynthia M (GOV)
Subject: RE: media questions on Alaska National Guard

General Katkus-

Just for my own knowledge:

Does this mean only 8 cases were prosecuted since 20097

Sharon Leighow
Press Secretary
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

(907) 269-7450 Anchorage
(907) 465-3500 Juneau
(907) BOI

www.gov.alaska.gov
Follow the Governor on Facebook

From: Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Sent: Thursday, October 17, 2013 3:59 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Sims, Cynthia M (GOV); Leighow, Sharon W (GOV)
Subject: Fwd: media questions on Alaska National Guard

Mike, Cindy and Sharon

[ relieved the below e-mail from a DC corespondent that is writing a story about an ongoing investigation
within the AK ARNG.

Below is my proposed response. [ would like you to be aware of it and provide any adjustments or suggested
corrections. This is time sensitive and I would like to send it out sometime tomorrow morning if you are all
good with it.

Thanks

Sean,
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THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General
2
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OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

MOBILE:

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Cockerham, Sean" <scockerham@mcclatchydc.com>
Date: October 16,2013 at 10:33:32 AKDT

To: <thomas.katkus@alaska.gov>

Subject: media questions on Alaska National Guard

Major General Katkus,

Hello, my name is Sean Cockerham and I'm a reporter in Washington, D.C. for McClatchy Newspapers, a chain that
includes the Anchorage Daily News and 30 other newspapers around the country.

| am writing a story about sexual assaults in the Alaska National Guard. Several current and former members of the
guard tell me there is a serious sexual assault problem that was left unaddressed for years.

| wanted you to have an opportunity to respond before we publish the story. Please get back to me in the next two
days.

Here are the specific questions | have:

1. 1 am told that Lt. Col. Jane Wawersik is conducting an investigation of sexual assaults allegedly committed by
members of the Alaska Army National Guard’s recruiting and retention unit.

Is that correct?

What prompted the investigation and when did it begin?

What are the names and ranks of the soldiers who are under investigation?

What, if any, action has the guard taken against them?

When will the investigation be concluded?

Is there any indication that members of the recruiting and retention unit were also involved in dealing drugs?

2. | am told the broader sexual assault problem in the Alaska National Guard has been going on for years. Why
did it take so long for this investigation to happen?
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3. What exactly has the guard done about the sexual assault complaints over the past five years?
4. Do you have statistics on reported sexual assaults in the Alaska National Guard over the past five years?
If so, how many do your numbers show?

5. Retired Lt. Col. Ken Blalock says he brought sexual assault victims to the Anchorage police and governor’s
office, but nothing came of it except he got in trouble with his chain of command. “| reported to police and the
next thing | know | was getting my butt chewed by General Katkus for going out of the chain of command with
this stuff,” he said.

Is that an accurate characterization? Did you ever discourage anyone from taking complaints to law
enforcement? Did you ever involve law enforcement in this issue and, if not, why not?

Has law enforcement taken any action against your soldiers for sexual assault within the past five years?

6. | am also told sexual harassment is a substantial problem in the Alaska National Guard. Is that the case and, if
so, what has the guard done about it?

7. What is the current status of the following soldiers?

Thanks much. My direct phone number is 202-383-6016.

Sean

Sean Cockerham
National Correspondent

McClatchy Newspapers
Washington Bureau
(202) 383-6016

McCLATCHY NEWSPAPERS: Miami Herald * Kansas City Star * Fort Worth
Star-Telegram * Sacramento Bee * Anchorage Daily News * Beaufort
Gazette * Belleville News Democrat * The (Biloxi) Sun Herald *

Bradenton Herald * Charlotte Observer * Columbia State * Columbus (GA)
Ledger-Enquirer * Fresno Bee * Island Packet in Bluffton, SC *

Lexington Herald-Leader * Macon Telegraph * el Nuevo Herald * Merced
Sun-Star * Modesto Bee * The (Monterey County) Herald * The (Myrtle
Beach) Sun News * Olathe Daily News * Raleigh News & Observer * Rock
Hill Herald *The (San Luis Obispo) Tribune * (State College) Centre

Daily Times * Tacoma News Tribune * Tri-City Herald in Kennewick, WA *
The Wichita Eagle * The Idaho Statesman * The (Olympia) Olympian * The
Bellingham Herald
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Sunday, October 27, 2013 7:45 AM

Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sims, Cynthia M (GOV); Leighow, Sharon W (GOV)
ADN story

http://www.adn.com/2013/10/27/3143834/alaska-national-guard-unit-being.html

ADN story out this morning.

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General

OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vosiz: (S

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:

Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov

or

thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Sent: Sunday, October 27, 2013 10:02 AM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Begich Mark (AK) inquiry_CNGB response
Attachments: Begich Mark (AK) inquiry_CNGB response.pdf
Mike

Just for background, Senator Begich's statement "Begich said his inquiries led to a National Guard Bureau
review of the Alaska Guard. While it didn't tackle the scope of the sexual assault issue, Begich said he thinks it
triggered a broader review" was a bit disingenuous. Gen McKinley sent an NGB team up in April 2012 to
specifically look into the AKNG sexual assault program. Their only area of concern in their findings centered
on how we did data entry in their new tracking system, which we quickly corrected.

Read more here: http://www.adn.com/2013/10/27/3143834/alaska-national-guard-unit-
being.html#storylink=cpy

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General
OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vosiLE: I

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Please print
Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sunday, October 27, 2013 8:29 PM

Fowler, Micaela R (GOV)

Fwd: Begich Mark (AK) inquiry_CNGB response

Begich Mark (AK) inquiry_CNGB response.pdf; ATTO0001.htm

From: "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)" <thomas.katkus@alaska.gov>
Date: October 27, 2013, 10:02:09 AM AKDT

To: "Nizich, Michael A (GOV)" <mike.nizich@alaska.gov>
Subject: Begich Mark (AK) inquiry_CNGB response

Mike

Just for background, Senator Begich's statement "Begich said his inquiries led to a National
Guard Bureau review of the Alaska Guard. While it didn't tackle the scope of the sexual assault
issue, Begich said he thinks it triggered a broader review" was a bit disingenuous. Gen
McKinley sent an NGB team up in April 2012 to specifically look into the AKNG sexual assault
program. Their only area of concern in their findings centered on how we did data entry in their
new tracking system, which we quickly corrected.

Read more here: http://www.adn.com/2013/10/27/3143834/alaska-national-guard-unit-

being.html#storylink=cpy

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General

OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vosiLE: [N

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:

Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
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or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.
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Chief, National Guard Bureau

The Honorable Mark Begich

United States Senate
Washington, DC 205
Dear SerW:

Thank you for bringing your concerns regarding the Alaska National Guard to my
attention. The National Guard appreciates the seriousness of the issues raised in your
inquiry and | assure you they will be thoroughly investigated. | have forwarded a copy
of the material to the Department of the Army and the Department of the Air Force. All
allegations involving senior officials will be investigated by the appropriate service
Inspector General.

| have directed the National Guard Bureau Sexual Assault Prevention and Response
(SAPR) Office to contact the Alaska National Guard Sexual Assault Prevention and
Response Coordinator to verify that all reported cases have been handled or are being
handled appropriately. Additionally, | have directed my SAPR Office to make Alaska a
top priority for their Staff Assistance Visit program.

Finally, | have asked the Director of the Air National Guard to send a team to Alaska
to conduct a thorough assessment of the 176th Wing and the 168th Wing.

As more information becomes available, | will keep you updated. In the meantime,
should you have any questions about this matter please contact the Director of the
National Guard Bureau's Legislative Liaison, Brigadier General Wilton S. Gorkse at
(571) 256-7339.

Sincerely,

SN

Craig R. McKinley
General, US Air Force
Chief, National Guard Bureau

_
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Sunday, October 27, 2013 8:45 PM

To: Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Cc: Sims, Cynthia M (GOV); Leighow, Sharon W (GOV)
Subject: Re: ADN story

We probably need to confer on this and soon.

Sent from my iPad

On Oct 27, 2013, at 7:45 AM, "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)" <thomas.katkus@alaska.gov> wrote:

http://www.adn.com/2013/10/27/3143834/alaska-national-guard-unit-being.html

ADN story out this morning.

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General
OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vosiLE: [N

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Sent: Sunday, October 27, 2013 8:48 PM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Re: ADN story

Mike

When and where would you like to get together? My schedule is very flexible this week. I had asked our public
affairs officers for prep work on this quite some time ago as the investigation was unfolding.

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General
OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vosiL: [N

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.

On Oct 27, 2013, at 20:44, "Nizich, Michael A (GOV)" <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

Sent from my iPad

On Oct 27,2013, at 7:45 AM, "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)" <thomas.katkus@alaska.gov> wrote:

http://www.adn.com/2013/10/27/3143834/alaska-national-guard-unit-being.html
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ADN story out this morning.

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General
OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vosiLr: [N

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Sunday, October 27, 2013 11:05 PM
To: Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Subject: Re: ADN story

I will let iou know. I am in Kenai all dai tOMOITow. —

Sent from my iPad

On Oct 27, 2013, at 8:48 PM, "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)" <thomas.katkus@alaska.gov> wrote:

Mike
When and where would you like to get together? My schedule is very flexible this week. I had

asked our public affairs officers for prep work on this quite some time ago as the investigation
was unfolding.

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General
OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.

On Oct 27, 2013, at 20:44, "Nizich, Michael A (GOV)" <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

We probably need to confer on this and soon.
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Sent from my iPad

On Oct 27, 2013, at 7:45 AM, "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)"
<thomas.katkus@alaska.gov> wrote:

http://www.adn.com/2013/10/27/3143834/alaska-national-guard-
unit-being.html

ADN story out this morning.

THOMAS H. KATKUS
Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant
General

OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

voniE: N

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Sunday, October 27, 2013 11:07 PM
To: Leighow, Sharon W (GOV)

Subject: Fwd: ADN story

Need to work with Katkus on a statement, press release or a press conference regarding the ADN story
Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)" <thomas.katkus@alaska.gov>
Date: October 27, 2013 8:47:58 PM AKDT

To: "Nizich, Michael A (GOV)" <mike.nizich@alaska.gov>
Subject: Re: ADN story

Mike
When and where would you like to get together? My schedule is very flexible this week. I had

asked our public affairs officers for prep work on this quite some time ago as the investigation
was unfolding.

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General
OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vosi.: S

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.

On Oct 27, 2013, at 20:44, "Nizich, Michael A (GOV)" <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

1
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We probably need to confer on this and soon.

Sent from my iPad

On Oct 27,2013, at 7:45 AM, "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)"
<thomas.katkus@alaska.gov> wrote:

http://www.adn.com/2013/10/27/3143834/alaska-national-guard-
unit-being.html

ADN story out this morning.

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant
General

OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

voniL: [N

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or

thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.
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Nfiich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Sent: Sunday, October 27, 2013 11:10 PM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Cc: Pierre, McHugh (MVA)

Subject: Re: ADN story

Sounds good. I'll have a draft early tomorrow. Also I'll be doing fact checking on some of the statements
attributed to folks.

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General
OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

von.: I

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.

On Oct 27, 2013, at 23:05, "Nizich, Michael A (GOV)" <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

I will let iou know. [ am in Kenai all dai tOMOITOwW. —

Sent from my iPad

On Oct 27,2013, at 8:48 PM, "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)" <thomas.katkus@alaska.gov> wrote:

Mike
When and where would you like to get together? My schedule is very flexible this
week. I had asked our public affairs officers for prep work on this quite some

time ago as the investigation was unfolding.

1
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THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General
OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

viosrL:

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.

On Oct 27,2013, at 20:44, "Nizich, Michael A (GOV)"
<mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

We probably need to confer on this and soon.

Sent from my iPad

On Oct 27, 2013, at 7:45 AM, "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)"
<thomas.katkus@alaska.gov> wrote:

http://www.adn.com/2013/10/27/3143834/alaska-
national-guard-unit-being.html

ADN story out this morning.

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The
Adjutant General
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OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vosrz: [
FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Sims, Cynthia M (GOV)

Sent: Monday, October 28, 2013 9:50 AM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Re: ADN story

Let me know when you all want to meet and I'll join by phone if I'm not back yet.

Sent from Cindy's iPhone

On Oct 28, 2013, at 12:44 AM, "Nizich, Michael A (GOV)" <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

We probably need to confer on this and soon.

Sent from my iPad

On Oct 27, 2013, at 7:45 AM, "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)" <thomas.katkus@alaska.gov> wrote:

http://www.adn.com/2013/10/27/3143834/alaska-national-guard-unit-being.html

ADN story out this morning.

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General
OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vos:: [

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Monday, October 28, 2013 10:13 AM
To: Sims, Cynthia M (GOV)

Subject: Re: ADN story

Sharon has been talking to Gen Katkus this morning. She is working on a presser.
Sent from my iPhone

On Oct 28, 2013, at 9:49 AM, "Sims, Cynthia M (GOV)" <cindy.sims@alaska.gov> wrote:

Let me know when you all want to meet and I'll join by phone if I'm not back yet.
Sent from Cindy's iPhone

On Oct 28, 2013, at 12:44 AM, "Nizich, Michael A (GOV)" <mike.nizich@alaska.gov> wrote:

We probably need to confer on this and soon.

Sent from my iPad

On Oct 27, 2013, at 7:45 AM, "Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)"
<thomas.katkus@alaska.gov> wrote:

http://www.adn.com/2013/10/27/3143834/alaska-national-guard-
unit-being.html

ADN story out this morning.

THOMAS H. KATKUS

Commissioner

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant
General

OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

voniv: [

FAX: (907) 428-6019
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Email:
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov
or
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

Sent from electronic mobile device.

Document ID: 0.7.798.5101 Page 2 of 2 OGNG-000198



Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Dahlstrom, Nancy A (DOL)

Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2013 1:03 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)

Subject: Fwd: appointment

Attachments: Bydalek Performance Evaluation 20090514.doc; ATT00001.htm

Below is an email I received from Mr. Bydalek today. This is the first [ have heard from him in a long time.
Nancy

Sent from my iPhone, please disregard typo's or word changes.

Begin forwarded message:

From: Christoper Bydalek <

Date: October 31, 2013 at 10:12:50 AM AKDT

To: French Kevin <kevin.french@alaska.gov>, Heckmann L <nancy.heckmann@alaska.gov>,
<nancy.dahlstrom(@alaska.gov>, <bbrucker@copperriverit.com>, <leon.bridges@alaska.gov>
Subject: appointment

Kevin -

http://ebooks.agppublishing.com/archive/national guard/DMVA AnnualReport.pdf

We expanded capabilities of six existing classrooms around Alaska with additional

workstations
and upgraded software, and we installed a seventh classroom in Kodiak.

That is the project that | inherited in 2010, the program was broken and barely functional, with the threat of having its

budget eliminated looming overhead. | worked very hard to help correct that situation by coordinating the DL
Program for the Guard in 2010 and 2011, and for this is how I've been paid back for my hard work
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I've cc'd this to Leon Bridges with the AKARNG, perhaps he can shed some light on the subject as to why ['ve been
treated in the manner that I've been treated.

Chris Bidalek
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Employee's Name | Chris Bydalek

Performance 5 o ; o

g ition/De ; | icati ici AKNG
Evaluatlon %tt@/%went ; elecommunications Technician
FO rm i H:re Date | 05/14/2007

Review Date | 05/14/2009 (effective)

As a minimum, the following should be considered when evaluating the performance of an employee: Does the
employee display an ability to maintain high standards of accuracy and attention to detail (quality of work); is the amount
of time for work produced on a consistent basis as measured against job requirements (quantity of work), does the
employee have an understanding of job skills, products, techniques and procedures as outlined in job description; is the
employee dependable and do they show an ability to complete work on time; is the work accurate with a minimum degree
of supervision; does the employee exhibit a willingness to contribute beyond job limits; seek additional work and assist co-
workers to accomplish departmental and company goals; does the employee display a positive, cooperative attitude and
demonstrate an ability to get along with others, inside and outside the company; and can their attendance be relied upon?

Did the performance of the employee meet or exceed expectations during this evaluation period?
X Yes Comments are not required but may be included.

[] No Comments/recommendations for performance improvement of professional development are required.

SUPERVISOR/MANAGER COMMENTS:

EMPLOYEE COMMENTS:

LY

Date:  04/27/2009

Review prepared by Manager: M/’“‘lﬁ) “~ 4
J

Discussed with Employee: J Date:

(signature acknowledges discussion and does not signify agreement with review)

Present ] Annual (] Annual | New ] Annual
Rate: $32.00 X Hourly Increase: | $1.50 X Hourly Rate | $33.50 Hourly
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Dahlistrom, Nancy A (DOL)

Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2013 2:47 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Katkus, Thomas H (MVA)
Subject: NG info

Attachments: image001.,jpg

FYI

Sent from my iPhone, please disregard typo's or word changes.
Begin forwarded message:

From: Ben Brucker <bbrucker@copperriverit.com>

Date: October 31, 2013 at 1:44:54 PM AKDT

To: French Kevin <kevin.french@alaska.gov>, Heckmann L <nancy.heckmann@alaska.gov>,
"nancy.dahlstrom@alaska.gov" <nancy.dahlstrom(@alaska.gov>, "leon.bridges@alaska.gov"
<leon.bridges@alaska.gov>

Cec: Jim Miner <Jim.Miner@kingcoveholdings.com>, Philip Livingston
<philip.livingston@copperriverit.com>

Subject: RE: appointment

All,
| am so sorry that this is happening again. This is not a new occurrence with Chris.
Obviously he is going through something difficult for the last few years.

| was not the President at the time, but Chris’s contract with Copper River ended years ago, so | am not
sure why we are being targeted.

I would be more than happy to have a discussion with any of you regarding this situation, should you
feel it necessary.

After the last round of similar emails last year, Chris and | had a series of friendly communications, and |
thought it helped him get past whatever he needed to overcome.

I signed a reference letter that he sent me, trying to help him gain employment, but he now has issue
with that.

| have reached out to him again today, simply to try and keep another human from harm.

I do not know any of you or your relationship with Chris but he is obviously in a bad place, but he is
burning bridges left and right.

I will vehemently defend Copper River’s honor, morals, and ethics, should it be required, but am still
willing to help.

Just trying to give a bit of background.
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Respectfully,

Ben Brucker

President
El e Copper River Information Technology, LLC
4501 Singer Court | Suite 300 | Chantilly, VA 20151
P:703.234.3888 | M: 240.426.8652 |
ben@copperriverit.com | www.copperriverit.com

From: Christoper Bydalek _

Sent: Thursday, October 31, 2013 2:13 PM
To: French Kevin; Heckmann L; nancy.dahlstrom@alaska.gov; Ben Brucker; leon.bridges@alaska.gov
Subject: appointment

Kevin -

| got your phone message, the answer to your question is, no, | have not successfully found employment, I've pretty
much given up hope of finding a job in this state.

In fact, I've pretty much just given up on life, if you know what | mean.
If there's any hope of finding a job, and you think that you can help me, then I'm all ears.

| am fighting the negative reports that the program director for the Alaska National Guard, Mr Timothy Crawford, and
my employer who placed me with the Guard, Copper River Information Technology.

Neither Mr Timothy Crawford the program director for the Alaska National Guard, or Copper River Information
Technology, the employer who placed me with the Guard, has been willing to issue any kind of letter of reference for
me, even though there was never a complaint about my work, in fact for four years there was nothing but praise for
my work. You can even read about it in the DMVA 2012 Annual Report;

http://ebooks.agppublishing.com/archive/national guard/DMVA AnnualReport.pdf

We expanded capabilities of six existing classrooms around Alaska with additional workstations
and upgraded software, and we installed a seventh classroom in Kodiak.

That is the project that | inherited in 2010, the program was broken and barely functional, with the threat of having its
budget eliminated looming overhead. | worked very hard to help correct that situation by coordinating the DL
Program for the Guard in 2010 and 2011, and for this is how I've been paid back for my hard work

I've cc'd this to Leon Bridges with the AKARNG, perhaps he can shed some light on the subject as to why I've been
treated in the manner that I've been treated.

Enclosed is my one and only performance evaluation from 2009, | had requested another in 2011 but neither
organization, the Guard or Copper River, ever followed through with my request. Ben Brucker, President of Copper
River IT, did actually put his name to a letter that | had written, but after thinking about it | have decided not use that
because of the unethical nature of it.

If you think that this can be overcome, and you can help me, then yes, | would love to speak with you.

Chris Bidalek
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Meyer, Marty A (MVA)

Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 12:11 PM

To: Sims, Cynthia M (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Brakes, Heather K (GOV)

Cc: Fowler, Micaela R (GOV); Katkus, Thomas H (MVA); Katkus, MG Thomas; Pierre, McHugh
(MVA)

Subject: RE: Draft letter reply to Senator Fred Dyson

Hi Cindy,

Thank you! | will confirm with MG Katkus that we clarified with Sen Dyson that the Governor did not receive any report
from the NGB.

Thanks!

From: Sims, Cynthia M (GOV)

Sent: Monday, December 16, 2013 12:03 PM

To: Meyer, Marty A (MVA); Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Brakes, Heather K (GOV)

Cc: Fowler, Micaela R (GOV); Katkus, Thomas H (MVA); Katkus, MG Thomas; Pierre, McHugh (MVA)
Subject: RE: Draft letter reply to Senator Fred Dyson

Hi Marty ... | apologize for the delay in getting back to you on this letter.

Let me know if you have any questions. Thanks and Merry Christmas!! ©

Cindg Sims
I Choose Respect

Deputy Chief of Staff
Director of International Trade
Office of Governor Sean Parnell

550 West 7"' Avenue, Suite 1700
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
PHONE: 907.269.7450

FAX: 907.269.7463

cindy.sims@alaska.gov
www.gov.state.ak.us
Follow the Governor on Facebook

From: Meyer, Marty A (MVA)

Sent: Friday, December 06, 2013 10:36 AM

To: Sims, Cynthia M (GOV); Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Brakes, Heather K (GOV)

Cc: Fowler, Micaela R (GOV); Katkus, Thomas H (MVA); Katkus, MG Thomas; Pierre, McHugh (MVA)
Subject: Draft letter reply to Senator Fred Dyson

Attached please find a letter from Senator Fred Dyson to MG Katkus,
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Thank you and have a great weekend!
Marty Meyer
907-428-6008

From: Katkus, Thomas H MG USARMY NG AKARNG (US) [mailto:thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil]
Sent: Thursday, December 05, 2013 4:11 PM

To: Meyer, Marty A (MVA)

Subject: (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

THOMAS H. KATKUS
MG, AKARNG
Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General-Alaska

OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vosir - I
DSN: (317) 384-4050
FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil
or
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Wilken, Jessica M (GOV)

Sent: Tuesday, November 05, 2013 1:38 PM

To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV); Pierre, McHugh (MVA)
Subject: FW: Case 039010 | Sen. Hollis French

FYI

http://www.newsminer.com/news/alaska _news/anchorage-senator-seeks-info-on-national-guard-sexual-assault-
allegations/article d1997882-4664-11e3-3666-001a4bcf6878.html

Jessica Wilken
Constituent Relations Specialist

Office of Governor Sean Parnell
675 7th Avenue Station H5
Fairbanks, AK 99701

Phone: 907-451-2920

Fax: 907-451-2858

jessica.wilken@alaska.gov
www.alaska.gov

From: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Sent: Tuesday, November 05, 2013 10:43 AM
To: Wilken, Jessica M (GOV)

Subject: RE: Case 039010 | Sen. Hollis French

Yes thanks

From: Wilken, Jessica M (GOV)

Sent: Tuesday, November 05, 2013 10:42 AM
To: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Case 039010 | Sen. Hollis French
Importance: High

Mike,

Please see the attached letter from Sen. French. I've sent a copy to McHugh and will work with him to draft a
response. Sound good?

Jessica Wilken
Constituent Relations Specialist

Office of Governor Sean Parnell
675 7th Avenue Station HS
Fairbanks, AK 99701

Phone: 907-451-2920

Fax: 907-451-2858

jessica.wilken@alaska.gov
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Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

From: Katkus, Thomas H MG USARMY NG AKARNG (US) <thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil>
Sent: Tuesday, November 05, 2013 6:13 PM

To: Pratt, Michael G LTC USARMY HQDA SECARMY (US)

Cc: Nizich, Michael A (GOV)

Subject: Re: SECARMY Tasker: AK ARNG (UNCLASSIFIED)

LTC Pratt

Thank you for the feedback. I am actually at Ft Greely today with my IG doing a sensing session with our
Soldiers on that very subject then off to Clear AFB for the next two days with our NG Air members there.

I will absolutely continue on this effort.
Let me know if you need anything else.
THOMAS H. KATKUS

MG, AKARNG

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General
OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vosiLe [

DSN: (317) 384-4050

FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:

thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil

or
Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov

————— Original Message -----

From: Pratt, Michael G LTC USARMY HQDA SECARMY (US)
Sent: Tuesday, November 05, 2013 02:03 PM

To: Katkus, Thomas H MG USARMY NG AKARNG (US)
Subject: RE: SECARMY Tasker: AK ARNG (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Sir,
The SA reviewed your products and understands that all of the cases involve Soldiers under Title 32. As you
know, the SECARMY's #1 priority is to prevent sexual assault. Accordingly, you should continue to support

the victims with all available assets at your disposal and thoroughly investigate the cases as appropriate.

Thank you for your assistance throughout this process.

Respectfully,
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LTC Michael G. Pratt

Military Assistant to the
Secretary of the Army

101 Army Pentagon, Rm 3E700

Washington, DC 20310-0102

Office: 703-697-5338 (DSN 227)

----- Original Message-----

From: Katkus, Thomas H MG USARMY NG AKARNG (US)
Sent: Friday, 01 November, 2013 09:31

To: Pratt, Michael G LTC USARMY HQDA SECARMY (US)
Subject: Re: SECARMY Tasker: AK ARNG (UNCLASSIFIED)

Thanks Mike. Please let me personally know of anything you need.
THOMAS H. KATKUS

MG, AKARNG

Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs - The Adjutant General

OFFICE: (907) 428-6006

vos.z: (N

DSN: (317) 384-4050
FAX: (907) 428-6019

Email:
thomas.h.katkus.mil@mail.mil
or

Thomas.Katkus@alaska.gov

----- Original Message -----

From: Pratt, Michael G LTC USARMY HQDA SECARMY (US)

Sent: Friday, November 01, 2013 04:33 AM

To: Katkus, Thomas H MG USARMY NG AKARNG (US)

Cc: Stansbury, Bevan C MAJ USARMY NG NGB (US); Lux, E Jane CIV NG NGB (US); Thompson, Octavia L
CIV NG AKARNG (US)

Subject: RE: SECARMY Tasker: AK ARNG (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Sir,

We appreciate the rapid turn on this RFI and your personal involvement in the process. We will ensure to
convey that you are passionate about taking care of the victims and diligently working to hold the
perpetrators accountable. I will send you the final disposition of this tasker when that occurs. I anticipate
that I will get back with you early next week.

Respectfully,

LTC Michael G. Pratt
Military Assistant to the
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Secretary of the Army
101 Army Pentagon, Rm 3E700
Washington, DC 20310-0102
Office: 703-697-5338 (DSN 227)

From: Katkus, Thomas H MG USARMY NG AKARNG (US)

Sent: Thursday, 31 October, 2013 19:50

To: Pratt, Michael G LTC USARMY HQDA SECARMY (US)

Cc: Stansbury, Bevan C MAJ USARMY NG NGB (US); Lux, E Jane CIV NG NGB (US); Thompson, Octavia L
CIV NG AKARNG (US)

Subject: SECARMY Tasker: AK ARNG (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

LTC Pratt

Here is the Excel spreadsheet of the 29 cases that we are tracking since 2009. It prints out best on 11 X 17
paper.

Of the 19 unrestricted cases that details are available to me, only Case #2 is egregious enough for
consideration fitting felony sexual assault under Alaska law. Law enforcement declined to take the case
forward for grand jury consideration as it lacked the supporting evidence. NGB provided us with resources
from the Office of Complex Investigations to investigate further. We are awaiting their final report to see if
they gather enough additional testimonial evidence for criminal prosecution; If not we will be moving forward
with appropriate civil disciplinary action.

No cases involved Title 10 members.

I don't know we track specific resources we provided to each victim, however the Alaska National Guard has
resources available that include a Joint Service Support staff of approximately 50 individuals who support 17
programs, including a sexual assault prevention and response coordinator, a military and family life
consultant, director of psychological health, Military OneSource consultant, and family assistance centers.
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